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Alameda County
Environmental Health

September 5, 2008

To Whom It May Concern:

Attached is the “Additional Site Assessment Report” for the Roadway Express, Inc. property located at
1708 Wood Street in Oakland, CA 94607, Fuel Leak Case No. RO 0000039, I declare, under penalty of
perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached report are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge.

Roadway Express, Inc. is a subsidiary of YRC Worldwide, Inc., and as Supervisor of Environmental
Services at YRC North American Transportation I have been charged by YRC Worldwide, Inc. to
represent Roadway Express, Inc. regarding environmental matters.

Sincerely,
@xﬁ; Byerley/g\;‘/vévQ

Supervisor — Environmental Services
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September 5, 2008

Mr. Paresh C. Khatri

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Additional Site Assessment Report
Roadway Express, Inc.
1708 Wood Street
Oakland, California
Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000039
Burns & McDonnell Project No. 48791

Dear Mr. Khatri:

Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc. (Burns & McDonnell) has been retained by
YRC North American Transportation (YRC) to perform additional site assessment of petroleum
impacts to soil and groundwater at the Roadway Express, Inc. truck terminal, located at 1708
Wood Street, Oakland, CA (Site). Figure 1 shows the location of the Site. This report presents
soil and groundwater results to further delineate the horizontal and vertical extent of petroleum
hydrocarbon impacts, and further addresses the preferential pathways proximal to the abandoned-
in-place underground storage tanks (USTs) and the area of the former USTs at the Site. Drilling
and sampling activities were initiated in response to the Alameda County Environmental Health
Service (ACEH) letter, dated March 18, 2008, included as Appendix A.

To further delineate the horizontal and vertical extent of petroleum hydrocarbon impacts related
to the former USTs, 10 borings (designated BM-10 through BM-19) were advanced to depths
ranging from 20 feet to 32 feet below ground surface (bgs). Additionally, two wells (MW-1 and
MW-2), which were originally constructed without a sufficient sanitary seal, were destroyed.

1.0 Site Description and Location

The Site is currently operating as a trucking facility (Figure 2), which includes: a terminal,
loading dock, warehouse, business office, and trailer storage around the perimeter. The Site is
secured with a full perimeter fence and staffed by professional security guards.

The Site is situated between Wood Street to the west, 18" Street to the north, 17" Street to the
south, and Campbell Street to the east. Across 18" Street is a community park and surrounding
businesses are industrial complexes.
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2.0 Regional and Site Geology

The Site is located approximately 1 mile east of the central-eastern portion of the San Francisco
Bay, at an elevation of approximately 10 feet above mean sea level (MSL). The Site is near the
current eastern extent of the San Francisco Bay, and in the recent geologic past, was part of the
San Francisco Bay. The near-surface geology has largely been controlled by the changing
morphology of the San Francisco Bay over geologic time. The closest surface-water bodies to the
Site are the Oakland Outer Harbor, located approximately 1 mile west of the Site, and the
Oakland Inner Harbor, located approximately 1.75 miles south of the Site.

The Site’s lithology is characterized by dark gray, very soft, moist clay with intermittent layers of
silty clay to a depth of approximately 15 feet (bgs). The bottom of this clay layer consists of a
dark clay with organics and appears to be Bay Mud. Below this layer is soft, wet, silty sandy clay
with organics, and medium to coarse sand, that extends from approximately 15 to 32 feet bgs.
Below the sand is gray, very soft, wet clay of unknown thickness.

3.0 Hydrogeologic Stetting

Based on boring logs and groundwater measurements, it appears that there are two water zones
separated by a semi-impermeable clay layer. Monitoring wells MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 are all
screened from 10 to 30 feet bgs. When these wells were installed, first encountered groundwater
was at 13 to 15 feet bgs, however, static measured groundwater levels in these wells have
consistently been at 4 to 5 feet bgs. This is indicative of an aquifer under semi-confined
conditions.

Recent direct push borings have encountered a shallow groundwater zone at between 3 and 6 feet
bgs and with very limited water recovery of approximately 1 to 2 liters over the entire day.
Groundwater monitoring wells at the Site, screened in the deeper zone (from 10 to 30 feet bgs),
were measured to have a recharge rate of approximately 0.5 gallons per minute, very different
from the first encountered water zone which has a much slower recharge rate.

4.0 Site History and Underground Storage Tank Overview

According to an internal document review conducted by the consultant firm Marshall Miller &
Associates (Marshall Miller & Associates 2006) between the years 1987 to 1996, three
underground USTs were properly removed and two USTs were abandoned-in-place at the Site.

In March 1987, two USTs (one 10,000 gallon gasoline tank and one 2,000 gallon motor oil tank)
were removed from the central-eastern area of the Site (Figure 3). During the tank removal, two
other USTs were identified at the northwest corner of the property (one 2,000 gallon waste oil
tank and one 10,000 gallon tank of unknown contents). The two USTs located in the northwest
corner of the property were abandoned-in-place (filled with sand slurry and grout) by R.S. Eagan
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& Co. At that time, R.S. Eagan & Co. installed two monitoring wells, MW-1 and MW-2, within
the footprint of the central-eastern excavation.

In April 1996, the remaining 10,000 gallon diesel UST and all associated piping was removed
from the central-eastern area of the Site. The excavated soil was properly disposed of and the
area was backfilled with 300 tons of pea gravel.

In September 2000, One Environment installed three monitoring wells (MW-3, MW-4, and MW-
5) around the location of the removed USTs in the central-eastern area of the Site.

5.0 Previous Investigations

In March 2007, Burns & McDonnell was retained by YRC to locate and sample the Site’s
monitoring wells. Monitoring wells MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 were located and sampled for
MTBE as requested by the ACEH.

In December 2007, Burns & McDonnell initiated subsurface characterization at the Site, which
consisted of nine direct push borings, advanced to a maximum depth of 15 feet bgs. The purpose
of this phase of investigation was to assess subsurface conditions due to a potential sale of the
property. Six of the borings (BM-1 through BM-6) were in the central-eastern area of the Site,
where the former fuel and waste oil USTs had been removed. Three borings (BM-7, BM-8, and
BM-9) were advanced in the area near the corner of 18" Street and Wood Street, where the USTs
that were abandoned-in-place are estimated to be located. Boring locations are illustrated on
Figure 3 and Figure 4.

In the central-eastern portion of the Site where the USTs had been removed, petroleum-
hydrocarbon impacts were seen in the shallow groundwater samples. The highest impacts in this
area were seen in grab groundwater samples from boring BM-2. This boring was located below
the former fueling island and was advanced through the pea gravel fill that was placed in the
excavation after the tank was removed.

In the northwest corner of the Site where the two USTs were abandoned in place, petroleum-
hydrocarbon constituents were seen in soil and grab groundwater samples from all three borings.
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) were not detected in any of the
groundwater samples and the only detected volatile organic compound (VOC) was limited to
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), which was detected in BM-7 at a concentration of 2.3
micrograms per liter (ug/L).

The groundwater monitoring wells screened between 10 and 30 feet bgs (MW-3, MW-4, and
MW-5) have not shown any petroleum-hydrocarbon constituents in the March or December 2007
sampling events. Monitoring well MW-2, which was screened between 0.5 and 9.2 feet bgs, was
the only monitoring well at the Site that has recently shown any petroleum hydrocarbon
constituents.
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6.0 Preferential Pathway Study

In the ACEH letter dated May 29, 2008, more detail was requested as to the utilities present in the
area and the potential for the migration of contaminants along the possible preferential pathways.

6.1 Local Utilities

Subsurface utilities were located during a perimeter Site walk and through communication with
the local utility companies. A private utility locating company, Precision Locating, was retained
to assist with utility identification and mapping.

A municipal water line runs down Wood Street to the northwest of the Site and approximately 20
feet along 18™ Street. Markings made by East Bay Municipal Utility Distric, in response to a
USA ticket indicate that the water line does not continue down 18" Street. Water service to the
Site is located between the shop building and the main office building.

Storm drains in the area of the Site are tied into the sanitary sewer system and are marked as
reclaimed sewer lines. There is a 10-inch diameter sewer line that runs down 18" Street, 18 feet
into the street from the property fence line. At the southeast end of the Site, the swere line was
measured at a depth of 4 feet below the road surface and a depth of 5 feet below the road surface
at the northwest side of the Site. At the intersection of Wood and 18" Street the sewer encounters
a junction and continues down Wood Street to the southwest at a depth of 8 feet below the road
surface. The Site’s sanitary sewer ties in to the city system at the northwest corner of the Site,
along 18" Street.

A natural gas line runs along Wood Street, and is located approximately 5 feet outside of the
perimeter fence. Gas service to the Site is located between the shop building and the main office
building.

6.2 Potential Migration

At this time, it is unknown what fill material was used in the utility corridor areas around the Site.
However, it is reasonable to assume that the material that was used was uncompacted artificial fill
or aggregate. If this is the case, the material could act as a preferential pathway for the horizontal
migration of petroleum impacts. It is unlikely that the utility trenching would be able to act as a
conduit for vertical migration, since it lies in the heavy clayey material and the sandy material
characteristic of the deeper water zone isn’t encountered until 12 to 15 feet bgs.

The recent offsite borings, described later in this report, show that a measurable shallow water
zone was not found outside of the property line. Therefore, it is unlikely that the impacted
shallow groundwater extends into the street, encountering the subsurface utilities, and using them
as a conduit. With the installation of shallow groundwater wells, we will be able to determine the
flow direction of the shallow groundwater zone and determine if it is likely to encounter the
utility trenching during periods of elevated groundwater.

Nearby utilities are shown on Figures 3 and 4. The depth of utilities are shown on cross sections
B-B’,C-C’,and D - D’, located in Appendix B.
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7.0  Monitoring Well Destruction

The first Technical Comment of the March 18, 2008 ACEH letter(Appendix A), stated
“Specifically, the sanitary seal for MW-2 may not be constructed in accordance with California
Well Standards and may pose a potential preferential pathway for surface contaminants to the
subsurface.” Burns & McDonnell agreed with this evaluation and proposed to remove this
monitoring well by over-drilling. A well destruction permit for MW-2, was issued by the
Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA), and is presented in Appendix C.

7.1 MW-2 Well Destruction

Two weeks prior to the removal of MW-2, Burns & McDonnell extracted approximately 500
gallons from MW-2, located in the backfill material put in place after the USTs were removed.
Groundwater was removed form MW-2 with a vacuum truck, transported off Site, and disposed
of at an appropriate disposal / recycling facility.

The concrete around the well box of MW-2 was broken-out and removed. The casing was over-
drilled using a hollow-stem auger mounted on a Geoprobe™ 6620 GT track mounted rig. Once
the target depth of 10 feet bgs was reached, it was possible to pull the casing out by hand. The
casing was intact but showed signs of damage when it was originally installed, as if it was pushed
in place through the pea gravel. The inside of the auger was then tremmie grouted with neat
cement as it was pulled up. The borehole was left to settle overnight and was completed with
concrete to match the surrounding surface.

7.2 MW-1 Well Destruction

Based on the Environmental Disclosure Report by Marshall Miller & Associates, 2006, it was
reported that MW-1 was removed during the removal of the 10,000 gallon diesel UST in the
central-eastern area, in April 1996. However, during this Site investigation, a well was
discovered that had similar construction to MW-2; a 10 foot section of 4-inch diameter slotted
screen set into pea gravel with no sanitary seal. The well was located adjacent to the extent of the
excavation from the removal of the tanks. A blank metal cover had previously been welded over
the top of the well box.

Mr. Paresh Khatri was contacted and informed of the discovery. He granted permission to
proceed with removal of the well as it was not properly constructed and could pose a potential
pathway for surface contaminants to the sub-surface. A second well destruction permit was
issued by the ACPWA and is included in Appendix C.

During the removal of MW-2 it was found that the unconsolidated pea gravel surrounding the
well caved in while the auger was being pulled up. Since this could cause unwanted subsurface
voids and fact that there was no sand filter pack present it was decided that it would be more ideal
to grout the well casing in place. This was confirmed with Mr. Paresh Khatri over the phone and
was approved of by the ACPWA.
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On August 7, 2008, the well box was broken-out and removed. MW-1 was tremmie grouted up
to within 6 inches of the top of the casing with neat cement. The rest of the area was finished
with concrete to match the surrounding surface.

8.0 Soil Borings

Prior to drilling, Burns & McDonnell obtained boring permits from the ACPWA; permits are
presented in Appendix C. Underground Service Alert (USA) North was contacted and ticket
number 287506 was assigned for the drilling activities. Additionally, Burns & McDonnell
retained Precision Locating, a private utility locating service, to clear the final boring locations.

8.1 North-west corner

Four borings (BM-16 through BM-19) were advanced in the area surrounding the tanks that were
reportedly abandoned-in-place in the northwest corner of the Site (Figure 4). One boring is
located outside the fence line along 18" Street (BM-19), one to the northeast outside the fence
line of the abandoned tank (BM-18), one at the corner of the shop building (BM-16), and one
down gradient and near the property edge (BM-17).

8.2 18th Street (Central-eastern)

Previous investigations have not determined the horizontal and vertical extent of petroleum phase
hydrocarbons in the central-eastern area of the Site. Since concentrations in shallow groundwater
were detected along the fence line northeast of the former USTs, off-Site borings BM-13 and
BM-14 were advanced on 18" Street. Boring BM-13 is located on the south side of 18" Street
near the property line (northwest of BM-4) and BM-14 is located on the north side of 18" Street
(Figure 3).

8.3 Central-eastern Former UST Area

Borings BM-10, BM-11, BM-12, and BM-15 were advanced around the former USTs; BM-10 to
the northwest, BM-11 to the southeast, BM-12 between B-2 and B-6, and BM-15 upgradient and
to the southeast (Figure3).

9.0 Drilling and Sampling Activities

RSI Drilling, an experienced C-57 licensed drilling company, performed all drilling and well
destruction activities. Drilling operations were supervised by a Burns & McDonnell experienced
field geologist, under the oversight of a Burns & McDonnell California Professional Geologist.
A Geoprobe™ 6620 GT track mounted rig was used to advance borings. All boring locations
were hand cleared (hand auger) to a depth of five feet prior to advancement of the Geoprobe™.
No utilities were encountered during hand clearance or boring advancement.
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9.1 Soil Sampling

Borings were advanced in four foot intervals. A soil sample was taken above first encountered
groundwater. Once shallow groundwater, where encountered, had been sampled as described in
Section 9.2 below, borings were advanced to total depths ranging from 20 feet to 32 feet bgs. A
second soil sample was collected from the semi-impermeable clay layer at approximately 10 feet
bgs. Deeper soil samples were collected from the sandy material associated with the deeper water
zone.

During drilling activities, soil cuttings were retained for visual classification according to the
Unified Soil Classification System, and VOC screening with a photoionization detector (PID).
Lithologic description, PID readings (breathing zone, borehole, soil), and drilling observations
were recorded on the associated boring log, and are presented as Appendix C.

9.2 Groundwater Sampling

Once first encountered groundwater was reached, a temporary casing was placed in the borehole.
Clean polyethylene tubing was placed down the casing and grab groundwater samples were taken
using a peristaltic pump.

In the central-eastern area, groundwater was first encountered at approximately 3 to 5 feet bgs.
First encountered groundwater for the borings advanced along 18™ Street and the northwest
corner of the Site, was at approximately 12 to 20 feet bgs. While moisture was observed at
shallower depths, it was concomitant with the soft, black to gray clay layers.

After shallow groundwater was sampled and the boring was advanced to the total depth, a new
temporary casing was placed in the borehole and a deeper grab groundwater sample was
collected.

10.0 Summary of Laboratory Results

Soil and groundwater samples were analyzed by Curtis & Tompkins, a California State-certified
laboratory, for the following compounds using Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
Methods:

o Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons in the diesel range (TPH-d), gasoline range (TPH-g), and
in the motor oil range (TPH-mo) by EPA Method 8015M;

e Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8021B;

e Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA 8021B (confirmed by EPA Method 8260B if
detected).

10.1  Groundwater Sample Results

Groundwater results from the central-eastern and northwestern areas showed that there were no
detectable petroleum hydrocarbon impacts in the shallow or the deeper water zones. Some of the
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samples had initial detections for TPHd and TPHmo, however after silica gel was used to remove
biogenic interferences there, were no concentrations above the detection limits.

THPg, BTEX, and MTBE were not detected at or above the detection limits in any of the grab
groundwater samples submitted for analysis.

A grab groundwater sample was taken from MW-2 prior to its destruction. Analytical results
from this sample were below the detection limits for TPHd, TPHmo, TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE.

Copies of the certified analytical reports and Chain-of-Custody documentation are included as
Appendix D. Table 1 summarizes the historical grab groundwater results.

10.2  Soil Sample Results
10.2.1 Central-Eastern Area

Soil samples from borings in the central-eastern area (BM-10 through MB-15) showed petroleum
hydrocarbon impacts predominantly in the shallow soil samples. Concentrations of both TPHd
and TPHmo were found to decrease to below the detection limits as depth increased past 15 feet
bgs.

The highest impacts for TPHd were found in BM-11, BM-12, BM-14, and BM-15 at depths
ranging from between 2.6 and 3.6 feet bgs. However these concentrations were all below the San
Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFRWQCB) Environmental Screening Level
(ESL) of 180 milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg) for shallow soil in an industrial area where water
is not a source of drinking water. The detections were also below the lower SFRWQCB ESL of
83 mg/Kg for shallow water in a residential area where water is a source of drinking water.

THPmo was detected at concentrations ranging from below detection limits to 860 mg/Kg (BM-
11 at 2.6 feet bgs). All of the samples which had detectable concentration of TPHmo were from
depths no greater than 11 feet bgs.

TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE were not detected at or above the detection limits in any of the soil
samples.

Copies of the certified analytical reports and Chain-of-Custody documentation are included as
Appendix E. Table 2 summarizes the soil sample results.

10.2.2 Northwest Corner

Soil boring samples in the area of the abandoned in place USTs (BM-16 through BM-19), showed
TPHd concentrations ranging from below the detection limits to 7.6 mg/Kg (BM-19 at 7.8 feet
bgs). Concentrations of TPHmo ranged from below the detection limits to 19 mg/Kg (BM-19 at
7.8 feet bgs).
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Copies of the certified analytical reports and Chain-of-Custody documentation are included as
Appendix E. Table 2 summarizes the soil sample results.

11.0 Conclusions and Recommendations

Petroleum impacts appear to be predominantly in the shallow soil and groundwater. The limited
detections of petroleum hydrocarbons that were found in soil samples decreased with depth.
None of the groundwater sampled below the clayey Bay Mud layer showed any petroleum
impacts. The borings advanced off-Site did not encounter a shallow groundwater zone, but did
have detectable petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in the shallow soil samples. Given the
lack of groundwater in the shallow zone and the relatively shallow depth of the detections (3 feet
bgs), it is possible that the soil impacts found in BM-14 are not related to the shallow impact
found in the area of the removed USTs

With the removal of MW-1 and MW-2, the only monitoring wells located at the Site are screened
in the deeper water zone below 15 feet bgs. The remaining three groundwater monitoring wells,
screened between 10 and 30 feet bgs, are sufficient to adequately gauge and monitor groundwater
in the deeper zone in the central-eastern portion of the site. In order to monitor the shallow water
zone and to determine flow direction and gradient, Burns & McDonnell recommends the
installation and monitoring of three new shallow groundwater monitoring wells surrounding the
former central-eastern USTSs.

The highest groundwater concentrations in the former UST area have been within, or immediately
adjacent to the footprint of the previous excavations for the USTs. The material used to backfill
after the tank removals was pea gravel and based on the observations of the recharge rate of MW-
2, it is apparent that this material has a “bathtub” effect, retaining shallow groundwater and acting
as a source for the shallow petroleum impacts. It is recommended that this area be excavated, the
pea gravel removed, and clean backfill be placed and compacted into the excavation.

12.0 Certification

This report was prepared under the supervision of a California Professional Geologist. All
statements, conclusions and recommendations are based solely upon published results from
previous consultants, field observations by Burns & McDonnell and laboratory analysis
performed by a California state-certified laboratory related to the work performed by Burns &
McDonnell.
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If you have any questions regarding this project please feel free to contact the undersigned at
(650) 871-2926.

Sincerely,

ziraﬁ/n esserotes, P.GY
- Project Manager eologlst

Attachments:
Table 1 — Historical Grab Groundwater Summary
Table 2 — Historical Soil Sample Summary

Figure 1 — Site Location Map

Figure 2 — Site Map

Figure 3 — Soil Boring Location Map — Abandoned USTs Area

Figure 4 — Monitoring Well and Soil Boring Location Map — Former USTs Area
Figure 5 — TPH Concentrations in Soil & Groundwater — Abandoned USTs Area
Figure 6 — TPH Concentrations in Shallow Groundwater & Soil — Former USTs Area
Figure 7 — TPH Concentrations in Deep Groundwater & Soil — Former USTs Area

Appendix A — Alameda County Environmental Health Letter, March 18, 2008
Appendix B — Cross-Sections

Appendix C — Boring and Well Destruction Permits

Appendix C — Boring Logs

Appendix C — Laboratory Analytical Reports
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TABLE 1

Historical Grab Groundwater Summary

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Oil Grease, Motor Oil, BTEX, and MTBE
USF Roadway Express Facility
1708 Wood Street
Oakland, California

Sample ID Date Sampled| TPH-Gasoline | TPH-Diesel | TPH-Motor Oil | Total Oil & Grease | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene| Xylenes MTBE
Analytical Reporting Units ug/L ug/L pg/L mg/L ug/Kg Hg/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg Hg/L
B-1 24-Jul-97 <50 <50 - <0.5 - - - - -
B-3 24-Jul-97 <50 500 0.54
B-4 24-Jul-97 <50 560 - <0.5 - - - - -
B-5 24-Jul-97 <50 <50 <0.5
B-6 24-Jul-97 <50 2,000 0.69
B-7 24-Jul-97 840 120,000 8.8
B-8 24-Jul-97 <50 2,000 0.61
BM-2 10-Dec-07 260 28,000 1,500 <5.0
BM-3 10-Dec-07 <50 - - - - - - - -
BM-4 10-Dec-07 <50 <620 9,900 <5.0
BM-5 10-Dec-07 <50 - - - - - - - -
BM-6 10-Dec-07 <50
BM-7 10-Dec-07 <50 120 Y - <5.0 - - - - -
BM-8 10-Dec-07 54,000 Y 61,000 430
BM-9 10-Dec-07 180 Y 1,200 Y - <5.0 - - - - -
BM-10-S 4-Aug-08 <50 <50* <300* <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0
BM-10-D 4-Aug-08 <50 <50 <300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0
BM-11-S 4-Aug-08 <50 <50* <300* <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0
BM-11-D 4-Aug-08 <50 <50* <300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0
BM-12-S 4-Aug-08 <50 <50* <300* <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0
BM-12-D 5-Aug-08 <50 <50* <300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0
BM-13-O 5-Aug-08 <50 <50* <300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0
BM-14-O 5-Aug-08 <50 <50 <300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0
BM-15-S 5-Aug-08 <50 <50* <300* <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0
BM-15-D 5-Aug-08 <50 <50* <300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0
BM-16-O 5-Aug-08 <50 b <50 b <300 b <0.50 b <0.50 b <0.50 b <0.50 b <2.0b
BM-17-O 6-Aug-08 <50 <50* <300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0
BM-18-O 6-Aug-08 <50 <50 <300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0
BM-19-O 6-Aug-08 <50 <50 <300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0
MW-2 4-Aug-08 <50 <50* <300* <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0
Notes:

ND = Sample not detected above detection limit; unable to find detection limit in prior sampling reports

< ## = Sample not detected above detection limit of ##

--- = Not sampled/analyzed for this constituent due to limited recovery of groundwater/and or not scheduled

NS = Not sampled for constituent

* = Result after silica gel clean-up procedure, EPA Method 3630C

Y = Atypical pattern

b = Sample analysed outside of hold time

S = Shallow water zone

D = Deeper water zone

O = Singular water zone




Historical Soil Sample Summary

TABLE 2

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Motor Oil, BTEX, and MTBE

USF Roadway Express Facility

1708 Wood Street
Oakland, California

Sample ID Date Sampled Depth | TPH-Gasoline | TPH-Diesel | TPH-Motor Oil| Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene| Xylenes MTBE
Analytical Reporting Units (Feet bgs) mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg Ho/Kg Ho/Kg Hg/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg
B-1 24-3ul-97 4 <1 <1
B-3 24-3ul-97 6 <1 240
B-4 24-3ul-97 7 <1 <1
B-5 24-Jul-97 35 <1 5.4 - - -
B-6 24-Jul-97 5 <1 <1 - - -
B-7 24-Jul-97 3 <1 <1 - - -
B-8 24-Jul-97 2 <1 <1 - - -
MW-3 6-Sep-00 5 ND ND - - -
MW-3 6-Sep-00 10 ND ND - - -
MW-4 6-Sep-00 5 ND ND - - -
MW-4 6-Sep-00 10 ND ND - - -
MW-5 6-Sep-00 5 ND ND - - -
MW-5 6-Sep-00 10 ND ND - - -
BM-2 10-Dec-07 5 <0.50 8.8Y 86 - - -
BM-2 10-Dec-07 13 <0.50 <5.0 - - -
BM-6 10-Dec-07 - - - -
BM-7 10-Dec-07 6 <0.50 <5.0 86 - - -
BM-8 10-Dec-07 7 <0.50 <120 1,700 - - -
BM-9 10-Dec-07 5 <0.50 <5.0 83 - - -
BM-10 4-Aug-08 5 <0.93 4.5%Y 12* <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <19
BM-10 4-Aug-08 24 <0.91 <0.99 <5.0 <45 <45 <45 <4.5 <18
BM-11 4-Aug-08 2.6 <0.94 30*Y 860* Y <4.7 <4.7 <4.7 <4.7 <19
BM-11 4-Aug-08 11 <0.93 <1.0* <5.0 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <19
BM-11 4-Aug-08 20 <1.0 1.1*Y <5.0 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <18
BM-12 4-Aug-08 3 <0.98 65* Y 130* <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <18
BM-12 5-Aug-08 9.6 <0.93 1.2*Y 10* <4.7 <4.7 <4.7 <4.7 <19
BM-12 5-Aug-08 19.6 <0.98 <0.99 <5.0 <4.9 <4.9 <4.9 <4.9 <20
BM-13 5-Aug-08 3.6 <1.0 3.7*Y 13* <5.2 <5.2 <5.2 <5.2 <21
BM-13 5-Aug-08 21 <11 <1.0 <5.0 <5.3 <5.3 <5.3 <5.3 <21
BM-14 5-Aug-08 3 <1.0 56* Y 90* <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <20
BM-14 5-Aug-08 17.6 <0.99 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <20
BM-14 5-Aug-08 23.6 <0.95 <0.99 <5.0 <4.8 <4.8 <4.8 <4.8 <19
BM-15 5-Aug-08 3.6 <1.0 45* Y 320* <5.1 <5.1 <5.1 <5.1 <20
BM-15 5-Aug-08 11 <0.98 1.3*Y 11* <4.9 <4.9 <4.9 <4.9 <20
BM-16 5-Aug-08 19 <1.0 2.4*Y 13* <5.2 <5.2 <5.2 <5.2 <21
BM-16 5-Aug-08 29 <0.99 <1.0* <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <20
BM-17 6-Aug-08 10.6 <1.0 2.4*Y 16* <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <20
BM-17 6-Aug-08 23.2 <0.97 3.1*Y 15* <4.9 <4.9 <4.9 <4.9 <19
BM-17 6-Aug-08 25 <1.0 1.3*Y 8.2 <5.2 <5.2 <5.2 <5.2 <21
BM-18 6-Aug-08 2.6 <0.97 3.7*Y 16* <4.9 <4.9 <4.9 <4.9 <19
BM-18 6-Aug-08 8.6 <1.0 <1.0* <5.0* <5.1 <5.1 <5.1 <5.1 <20
BM-18 6-Aug-08 12.6 <0.93 2.0*Y 13* <4.7 <4.7 <4.7 <4.7 <19
BM-19 6-Aug-08 7.8 <0.98 7.6*Y 15* <4.9 <4.9 <4.9 <4.9 <20
BM-19 6-Aug-08 11 <0.98 3.7*Y 19* <4.9 <4.9 <4.9 <4.9 <20
BM-19 6-Aug-08 19 <0.97 <1.0*Y <5.0 <4.9 <4.9 <4.9 <4.9 <19
BM-19 6-Aug-08 22 <0.94 <1.0 <5.0 <4.7 <4.7 <4.7 <4.7 <19
Notes:

ND = Sample not detected above detection limit; unable to find detection limit in prior sampling reports
< ## = Sample not detected above detection limit of ##

--- = Not sampled/analyzed for this constituent

Boring Locations are indicated on Figures 1 and 2
* = Result after silica gel clean-up procedure, EPA Method 3630C
Y = Sample exhibits chromatagraphic pattern that does not resemble the standard
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APPENDIX A

ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH LETTER,
MARCH 18, 2008



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
March 18, 2008 : ‘ FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Robert E. Zimmermann
Roadway Express Inc.
P.O. Box 471

Akron, OH 44309-0471

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000039 and Geotracker Global ID T0600102107,
Roadway Express, 1708 Wood Street, Oakland, CA 94607

7

Dear Mr. Zimmermann:

This letter is sent in response to our meeting with Mr. Ruben Byerley and your environmental
consultants Mr. Patrick Bratton and Mr. Gary Messerotes with Burns & McDonnell, on Tuesday,
March 18, 2008 at our office. The meeting was to discuss the findings summarized in the
document entitled, “Site Investigation” [Report], dated February 5, 2008, which was prepared by
Burns & McDonnell, and discuss the next appropriate course of action for the site. Alameda
County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the above-referenced
site including the recently submitted above-mentioned Report. The report details the installation
of six direct push borings in the vicinity of the central eastern portion of the site where the former
fuel and waste oil USTs had been removed and the installation of 3 boring surrounding the
abandoned-in-place USTs, located in the northwest portion of the site. Elevated concentrations
of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel (d), motor oil (mo) and total oil and grease
(TOG) were detected in several “grab” groundwater samples collected from the site.

ACEH generally concurs with Burns & McDonnell’'s recommendation to prepare a work plan and

requests that you address the following technical comments and send us the technical reports
described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Monitoring Wells and Hydrogeologic Setting — Monitoring well MW-2 is installed to a
depth of a‘pproximately 9.2 feet bgs with a screened interval from 0.5 feet to 9.2 feet bgs.
Monitoring wells MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 are installed to a depth of 30 feet below the ground
surface (bgs) with a screened interval from 10 feet to 30 feet bgs. Depth to groundwater at
the site ranges from approximately 3.66 feet bgs to 5.45 feet bgs. Since groundwater
elevation is above the screened interval for monitoring wells MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 and
petroleum hydrocarbons have a specific gravity that is lower than water (therefore, float on
water); concentrations of contaminants may not be representative of actual site conditions.
Therefore, the monitoring wells MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 appear to be incorrectly
constructed, which may affect the contaminant concentrations detected in groundwater.
Another concern is regarding the shallow screened interval of groundwater monitoring well
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MW-2, which is reported to be from 0.5 feet to 9.2 feet bgs. Specifically, the sanitary seal for
MW-2 may not be constructed in accordance with California Well Standards and may pose a
potential preferential pathway for surface contaminants to the subsurface. Please evaluate
and discuss the effect that groundwater elevations rising above monitoring well screens have
on hydrocarbon concentrations for each monitoring well at the site as well as the shallow
screen interval and construction of MW-2. It may be advantageous to collect depth discrete
groundwater samples or install multi-level monitoring we!ls monltonng well clusters, or
systems capable of monitoring multiple depths. Please the ab e-mentloned
‘concerns and include your analysis in the work plan requested below

2. Preferential Pathway Study — The purpose of the preferential pathway study is to iocate
potential migration pathways and conduits and determine the probability of the NAPL and/or
plume encountering preferential pathways and conduits that could spread contamination. We
request that you perform a preferential pathway study that details the potential migration
pathways and potential conduits (wells, utilities, pipelines, etc.) for vertical and lateral
migration that may be present in the vicinity of the site.

Discuss your analysis and interpretation of the results of the preferential pathway study and
report your results in the soil and groundwater investigation work plan requested below. The
results of your study shall contain all information required by California Code of Regulations,
Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16, §2654(b).

a.  Utility Survey

An evaluation of all utility lines and trenches (including sewers, storm drains, pipelines, trench
backfill, etc.) within and near the site and plume area(s) is required as part of your study.
Please include maps and cross-sections illustrating the location and depth of all utility lines
and trenches within and near the site and plume areas(s) as part of your study.

b.  Well Survey

The preferential pathway study shall include a detailed well survey of all wells (monitoring
and production wells: active, inactive, standby, decommissioned (sealed with concrete),
abandoned (improperly decommissioned or lost); and dewatering, drainage, and cathodic
protection wells) within a % mile radius of the subject site. As part of your detailed well
survey, please perform a background study of the historical land uses of the site and
properties in the vicinity of the site. Use the results of your background study to determine
the existence of unrecorded/unknown (abandoned) wells, which can act as contaminant
migration pathways at or from your site. Please review and submit copies of historical maps,
such as Sanborn maps, aerial photographs, etc., when conducting the background study.

3. Soil and Groundwater Characterization — The vertical and lateral extent of the hydrocarbon
plume in groundwater appears uncharacterized at this time.  The groundwater flow direction
has been reported in September 1999 to be in a southeasterly direction. However, more
recent calculations indicate a northwesterly groundwater flow direction.

Elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons have been detected in “grab”
groundwater samples collected at the site. Analytical results from “grab” groundwater
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samples collected from boring BM-8 and BM-9, located in the northwest portion of the site,
detected 61,000 pg/L TPH-d and 1,200 pg/L TPH-d, respectively. In the central portion of
the site, 28,000 pg/L TPH-d was detected in a “grab” groundwater sample collected from BM-
2. A lower concentration of TPH-d (120 pg/L) was detected in a groundwater sample
collected from monitoring well MW-2. In summary, the analytical results, compounded with a
significantly varied groundwater flow direction, have made it difficult to determine whether the
hydrocarbon plume is adequately assessed. Please address the above-mentioned concerns
and submit a work plan.

4. GeoTracker Compliance — A review of the case file and the State Water Resources Control
Board's (SWRCB) GeoTracker website indicate that electronic copies of analytical data have
not been submitted, rendering the site to non-compliance status. Pursuant to California Code
of Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 12, Sections 2729 and 2729.1,
beginning September 1, 2001, all analytical data, including monitoring well samples,
submitted in a report to a regulatory agency as part of the UST or LUST program, must be

“transmitted electronically to the SWRCB GeoTracker system via the internet. Additionally,
beginning January 1, 2002, all permanent monitoring points utilized to collect groundwater
samples (i.e. monitoring wells) and submitted in a report to a regulatory agency, must be
surveyed (top of casing) to mean sea level and latitude and longitude to sub-meter accuracy
using NAD 83. A California licensed surveyor may be required to perform this work.
Additionally, pursuant to California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 30,
Articles 1 and 2, Sections 3893, 3894, and 3895, beginning July 1, 2005, the successful
submittal of electronic information (i.e. report in PDF format) shall replace the requirement for
the submittal of a paper copy. Please complete the surveying and upload all applicable
electronic submittal types such as the analytical data (EDF), survey data (GEO_XY and
GEO_Z), and PDF reports from July 1, 2005 to current to GeoTracker. Electronic reporting is
described below.

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

ACEH’s case file for the subject site contains only the electronic reports as listed on our website
(http://lwww.acgov.orgfaceh/lop/ust.htm). You are requested to submit copies of all other reports
related to environmental investigations for this property (including Phase | and Phase Il reports)
by April 30, 2008.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit a Work Plan, FS/CAP, and technical reports to Alameda County Environmental
Health (Attention: Paresh Khatri), according to the following schedule:

o April 30, 2008 — Quarterly Monitoring Report (1 Quarter 2008,)

e May 6, 2008 — Soil and Water Investigation Work Plan (including Preferential Pathway
evaluation)

» July 30, 2008 — Quarterly Monitoring Report (2”d Quarter 2008)
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e October 30, 2008 — Quarterly Monitoring Report (S‘d’Quarter 2008)

+ January 30, 2009 — Quarterly Monitoring Report (4th Quarter 2008)

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of ali reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
lgnger be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail. ’

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (hitp://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting). ’

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
" declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to




Mr. Zimmermann
RO0000039
March 18, 2008, Page 5

present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
“appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted

for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in invéstigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT .

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation. '

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 777-2478 or send me an electronic mail
message at Paresh.Khatri@acgov.org. ,

Sincerely,

Paresh C. Khatri
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Ruben Byerley, YRC North American Transportation, Inc., 10990 Roe Avenue, Overland

Park, KS 66211

Gary Messerotes, Burns & McDonnell, 393 East Grand Avenue, Suite J,
South San Francisco, CA 94080

Patrick Bratton, Burns & McDonnell, 393 East Grand Avenue, Suite J,
South San Francisco, CA 94080 ’

Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341, Oakland, CA
94612-2032

Donna Drogos, ACEH

Paresh Khatri, ACEH

File
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S=SOIL SAMPLE
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N0 NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE DETECTION LIMITS

V. GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASURED DURING DRILLING

I GROUNDWATER WELL SCREENED INTERVAL
SIMPLIFIED LITHOLOGY:

| GRAVELLY SOIL
| | sANDY soIL
CLAYEY SOIL
NO RECOVERY

NOTES

1. SOIL CONCENTRATION UNITS ARE MILLIGRAMS
PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

2. GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATION UNITS ARE
MICROGRAMS PER LITER (ug/L)
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S=SOIL SAMPLE
W=GROUNDWATER SAMPLE
o NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE DETECTION LIMITS
GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASURED DURING DRILLING
I GROUNDWATER WELL SCREENED INTERVAL
SIMPLIFIED LITHOLOGY:
| GRAVELLY SOIL
| | sANDY soIL
CLAYEY SOIL
NO RECOVERY

NOTES

1. SOIL CONCENTRATION UNITS ARE MILLIGRAMS
PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

2. GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATION UNITS ARE
MICROGRAMS PER LITER (ug/L)

3. GROUND SURFACE SHOWN FLAT FOR
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SAMPLE IDENTIFIER:
S=SOIL SAMPLE
W=GROUNDWATER SAMPLE

o NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE DETECTION LIMITS

Y GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASURED DURING DRILLING

I GROUNDWATER WELL SCREENED INTERVAL

SIMPLIFIED LITHOLOGY:

| GRAVELLY SOIL

| | sANDY soIL

CLAYEY SOIL

NO RECOVERY

NOTES

1. SOIL CONCENTRATION UNITS ARE MILLIGRAMS
PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

2. GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATION UNITS ARE
MICROGRAMS PER LITER (ug/L)

3. GROUND SURFACE SHOWN FLAT FOR
PRESENTATION PURPOSES.
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Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 07/31/2008 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2008-0518

Permits Valid from 08/04/2008 to 08/05/2008
Application Id: 1217541590903 City of Project Site:Oakland
Site Location: 1708 Wood Street
Project Start Date: 08/04/2008 Completion Date:08/05/2008

Requested Inspection: 08/04/2008
Scheduled Inspection: 08/04/2008 at 1:00 PM (Contact your inspector, Vicky Hamlin at (510) 670-5443, to confirm.)

Applicant: Burns & McDonnel, Inc - Patrick Bratton Phone: 650-871-2926
393 East Grand Ave, Suite J, South San Francisco, CA 94080
Property Owner: YRC North America c/o ruben Byerley Phone: 913-234-8940
10990 Roe Ave, Oakland Park, KS 62211
Client: ** same as Property Owner **
Total Due: $230.00
Receipt Number: WR2008-0265 Total Amount Paid: $230.00
Payer Name : Burns & McDonnell Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Borehole(s) for Geo Probes-Sampling 24 to 72 hours only - 10 Boreholes
Driller: RSI, Inc - Lic #: 802334 - Method: DP Work Total: $230.00

Specifications

Permit Issued Dt  ExpireDt # Hole Diam Max Depth
Number Boreholes

W2008- 07/31/2008 11/02/2008 10 3.00in. 25.00 ft
0518

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or
with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site. The containers shall
be clearly labeled to the ownership of the container and labeled hazardous or non-hazardous.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will
need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled
according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or
County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 or email to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five
(5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours
prior to drilling.

5. Permitte, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

6. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

7. Prior to any drilling activities onto any public right-of-ways, it shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and
coordinate a Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits
required for that City or to the County and follow all City or County Ordinances. It shall also be the applicants
responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County a Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours
planned. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

8. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this
permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.




Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 08/06/2008 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2008-0527

Permits Valid from 08/07/2008 to 08/08/2008
Application Id: 1218045131719 City of Project Site:Oakland
Site Location: Roadway Express
1708 Wood Street
Project Start Date: 08/07/2008 Completion Date:08/08/2008

Requested Inspection: 08/07/2008
Scheduled Inspection: 08/07/2008 at 12:30 PM (Contact your inspector, Vicky Hamlin at (510) 670-5443, to confirm.)

Applicant: Burns & McDonnell - Patrick Bratton Phone: 650-871-2926
393 East Grand Ave Suite J, South San Francisco, CA 94080
Property Owner: Ruben Byerley Phone: --
10990 Roe Ave, Overland Park, KS 66211
Client: ** same as Property Owner **
Contact: Simon Barber Phone: 415-505-2884
Cell: 415-505-2884
Total Due: $345.00
Receipt Number: WR2008-0273 Total Amount Paid: $345.00
Payer Name : Patrick Bratton Paid By: VISA PAID IN FULL
Works Requesting Permits:
Well Destruction-Monitoring - 1 Wells
Driller: RSI - Lic #: 802334 - Method: press Work Total: $345.00
Specifications
Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well Hole Diam. Casing Seal Depth Max. Depth State Well # Orig. DWR #
Id Diam. Permit #
W2008- 08/06/2008 11/05/2008 MW-1 4.00 in. 4.00in. 0.00 ft 8.50 ft

0527

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Drilling Permit(s) can be voided/ cancelled only in writing. It is the applicant's responsibility to notify Alameda County
Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section in writing for an extension or to cancel the drilling permit application. No
drilling permit application(s) shall be extended beyond ninety (90) days from the original start date. Applicants may not
cancel a drilling permit application after the completion date of the permit issued has passed.

2. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground
Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required
for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits
and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities
or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the
permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

3. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with
appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well construction or destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755
(Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and
mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Including permit
number and site map.

4. Applicant shall submit the copies of the approved encroachment permit to this office within 60 days.
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5. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 or email to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five
(5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours
prior to drilling.

6. Permitte, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

7. Remove the Christy box or similar structure.

Destroy well by grouting neat cement with a tremie pipe or pressure grouting (25 psi for 5min.) to the bottom of the well
and by filling with neat cement to three (3-5) feet below surface grade. Allow the sealing material to spill over the top of
the casing to fill any annular space between casing and soil.

After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole with concrete or compacted material to match existing conditions.

8. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.
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399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 07/31/2008 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2008-0519

Permits Valid from 08/04/2008 to 08/07/2008
Application Id: 1217541982064 City of Project Site:Oakland
Site Location: 1708 Wood Street
Project Start Date: 08/07/2008 Completion Date:08/07/2008

Requested Inspection:08/07/2008
Scheduled Inspection: 08/07/2008 at 10:30 AM (Contact your inspector, Vicky Hamlin at (510) 670-5443, to confirm.)

Extension Start Date: 08/04/2008 Extension End Date: 08/07/2008
Extension Count: 1 Extended By: vickyhl
Applicant: Burns & McDonnell - Patrick Bratton Phone: 650-871-2926
393 East Grand Ave.,Suite J, South San Francisco, CA 94080
Property Owner: YRC North America c/o Ruben Byerley Phone: 913-234-8940
10990 Roe Ave, Overland Park, KS 66211
Client: ** same as Property Owner **
Total Due: $345.00
Receipt Number: WR2008-0266 Total Amount Paid: $345.00
Payer Name : Burns & McDonnell Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Well Destruction-Monitoring - 1 Wells
Driller: RSI, Inc - Lic #: 802334 - Method: press Work Total: $345.00

Specifications

Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well Hole Diam. Casing Seal Depth Max. Depth State Well # Orig. DWR #
Id Diam. Permit #

W2008- 07/31/2008 11/05/2008 MW-2 8.00 in. 4.00in. 0.00 ft 10.00 ft N/A N/A N/A

0519

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Drilling Permit(s) can be voided/ cancelled only in writing. It is the applicant's responsibility to notify Alameda County
Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section in writing for an extension or to cancel the drilling permit application. No
drilling permit application(s) shall be extended beyond ninety (90) days from the original start date. Applicants may not
cancel a drilling permit application after the completion date of the permit issued has passed.

2. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground
Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required
for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits
and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities
or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the
permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

3. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with
appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well construction or destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755
(Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and
mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Including permit
number and site map.

4. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
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all expense, cost and liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
property damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

5. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 or email to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five
(5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours
prior to drilling.

6. Permitte, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

7. Remove the Christy box or similar structure.

Destroy well by grouting neat cement with a tremie pipe or pressure grouting (25 psi for 5min.) to the bottom of the well
and by filling with neat cement to three (3-5) feet below surface grade. Allow the sealing material to spill over the top of
the casing to fill any annular space between casing and soil.

After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole with concrete or compacted material to match existing conditions.

8. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.
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BORING LOGS



Reviewed By:

Boring/Well Construction Log

Burns

Project Name
YRCW Roadway Express Oakland

48791

Project Number

BM-10

Boring/Well Number

&

Ground Elevation

Location

Page

MCDOHneH 1708 Wood Street 1 of 2
Air Monitoring Equipment Total Footage
Mini RAE 2000 28
Drilling Method Borehole Size Casing Type/Diam. Screen Type/Slot Depth to Water Top of Casing Elevation
Direct Push 3" 3
Drilling Company: RSI Drilling Driller(s): Mauricio Sanchez
Drilling Rig: Geoprobe 6620 GT ;é?‘gp?;r: Geoprobe
Date: 8/4/08 Logged by: S. Barber
Depth [} . . 2 PID (ppm)
8] Lithologic Blow Run/ | Sample | g .
(éeGelt_) (g Description Class Count Recov. Time | Desig. «‘nE“ Well Diagram
BZ/BH/S
Concret¢ CONCRETE
SP SAND - dark gray to black, medium to 01010
— coarse-grained, moist. <5 % white, 0833 -
medium, dry, sand and rare green staining
— bricks and gravel 1cm to 2cm AVA ]
CL BAY MUD i
5— 100% BM-10-1 0/0/0 7]
0905 I
SP SAND - two inch sand lens, black medium
sand |
PT | PEAT - heavy organics, brown, weed like
NN
7 ZARVAN 7
NI
NN
CL BAY MUD 80% oo/ 7
0938
5 — -
i
S
=
3 10— -
[$)
=
o3
(2]
P
14
2
1] — -
Q
9
[a]
4
3
2 — -
<
e}
(6]
14
>
-
- — —
w
=
[}
Z
e
o
1]

BZ=Breathing Zone

BH=Bore Hole

S=Sample



Reviewed By:

Boring/Well Construction Log

Project Name Project Number Boring/Well Number
YRCW Roadway Express Oakland 48791 BM-10
Ground Elevation Location Page
1708 Wood Street 2 of 2
Depth [} . . 2 PID (ppm)
8] Lithologic Blow Run/ | Sample | g .
(éeGelt_) (g Description Class Count Recov. Time | Desig. «‘nE“ Well Diagram
BZ/BH/S
CL
15—
SP SAND - black, moist, medium, subangular o/
to subrounded, homogenous 0948
TSP | SAND-green Gley 1 4/10 GY, some clay |
] SCT| SANDY CLAY - Gley 14/10 GY to black, |
same sand with clay
20— SP SAND - same sand, 10YR 5/4, yellowish 100% 0/0/0
brown 0952
— 1 00% BM-10-2S 0/0/0
0955 I
25 CL CLAY - 10YR 6/6 with black smears, some
red staining (bioturbation)
3 —
s
ES
=
o
[0} —
o
=
o3
1))
p4
14
2
S END OF BORING 100%
% 1000
a
P4
3
g —
<
o
(6]
14
>
-
— —
w
=
o)
=
[\q
o
m

BZ=Breathing Zone BH=Bore Hole S=Sample




Reviewed By:

Boring/Well Construction Log

Burnq Project Name Project Number Boring/Well Number
g YRCW Roadway Express Oakland 48791 BM-11
Ground Elevation Location Page
MCDOHneH 1708 Wood Street 1 of 2
Air Monitoring Equipment Total Footage
Mini RAE 2000 24
Drilling Method Borehole Size Casing Type/Diam. Screen Type/Slot Depth to Water Top of Casing Elevation
Direct Push 3" 3
Drilling Company: RSI Drilling Driller(s): Mauricio Sanchez
Drilling Rig: Geoprobe 6620 GT ;é?‘gp?;r: Geoprobe Sleeve
Date: 8/4/08 Logged by: S. Barber
Depth [} . . 2 PID (ppm)
8] Lithologic Blow Run/ | Sample | g .
(éeGelt_) (g Description Class Count Recov. Time | Desig. «‘nE“ — Well Diagram
CONCRETECONCRETE
1405
FILL | FILL - angular gravel, black with coarse
sand, similar to asphalt
] 0/0/0 ]
1 00% BM-11-1S
1420 I v
CL | BAY MUD - with organics - n
5— -
] 0/0/0 ]
1455
SP SAND - very dark gray to black, 2.5Y 3/1, n
fine to medium, subangular, wet; with some
fines and clay lenses <1cm
m 100% n
1500
CL BAY MUD - peat
3 — -
i
>
=
3 10— -
[$)
=
3
z SP SAND - black to very dark gray, medium,
=} homogenous; some clays
1] - BM-11-28 0/0/0 N
E I
9
% CL BAY MUD- peat
—
g m 100% n
o 1502
14
>
-
- — —
w
2
[}
Z
e
[}
1]

BZ=Breathing Zone

BH=Bore Hole S=Sample



Reviewed By:

Boring/Well Construction Log

CLAY- firm, some moisture

BORING/WELL YRC OAKLAND.GPJ BURNS&MC.GDT 8/14/08

\END OF BORING

Project Name Project Number Boring/Well Number
YRCW Roadway Express Oakland 48791 BM-11
Ground Elevation Location Page
1708 Wood Street 2 of 2
Depth [} . . 2 PID (ppm)
8] Lithologic Blow Run/ | Sample | g .
(éeGelt_) (g Description Class Count Recov. Time | Desig. «‘nE“ Well Diagram
BZ/BH/S
CL
SP SAND - green to black, Gley 2 3/10 GY,
15—+ medium to coarse, angular to subangular,
homogenous, wet 100%
1503
] SP | same sand but brown 10YR 4/4
2 0 ] BM-11-3S 0/0/0
1505 I
] 100% 0/0/0
1510
SC SANDY CLAY - 10Y 4/4, firm, some
G p\moisture, sand very fine grain

BZ=Breathing Zone BH=Bore Hole S=Sample




Reviewed By:

Boring/Well Construction Log

Burnq Project Name Project Number Boring/Well Number
g YRCW Roadway Express Oakland 48791 BM-12
Ground Elevation Location Page
MCDOHneH 1708 Wood Street 1 of 2
Air Monitoring Equipment Total Footage
Mini RAE 2000 20
Drilling Method Borehole Size Casing Type/Diam. Screen Type/Slot Depth to Water Top of Casing Elevation
Direct Push 3" 3
Drilling Company: RSI Drilling Driller(s): Mauricio Sanchez
Drilling Rig: Geoprobe 6620 GT ;é?‘gp?;r: Geoprobe Sleeve
Date: 8/4/08 Logged by: S. Barber
Depth [} . . 2 PID (ppm)
8] Lithologic Blow Run/ | Sample | g .
(éeGelt_) (g Description Class Count Recov. Time | Desig. «‘nE“ Well Diagram
BZ/BH/S
Concrete. CONCRETE
Fill | FILL - dark brown sand and clay 1600
AvA -
SP SAND - black, medium to coarse, BM121S oo/
subangular, homogenous, some moisture
SC SANDY CLAY - very dark gray to black,
very fine grained, very soft
5— -
1621 (8/4)
CL BAY MUD- dark brown, very wet
] 0/0/0 ]
1202 (8/3)
7 heavy organics n
Tl ocL BAY MUD - very dark gray green, gley 2 100% 7]
4/10 NG, soft, wet 1207
® - BM-12-2S 0/0/0 ]
3 1225 I
©
5 SP SAND - very dark gray to black, wet to
ol 10— saturated ,medium, homogenous; some silt —
S
o3
(2]
P
14
2
1] — -
Q
9
[a]
4
3
§ ] 100% 0/0/0 =
o
E 1201
i SP SAND - greenish gray, medium, dense,
2 — wet; rare organics —
2
[}
Z
e
[}
1]

BZ=Breathing

Zone BH=Bore Hole S=Sample



Reviewed By:

Boring/Well Construction Log

BORING/WELL YRC OAKLAND.GPJ BURNS&MC.GDT 8/14/08

Project Name Project Number Boring/Well Number
YRCW Roadway Express Oakland 48791 BM-12
Ground Elevation Location Page
1708 Wood Street 2 of 2
Depth [} . . 2 PID (ppm)
8] Lithologic Blow Run/ | Sample | g .
(éeGelt_) (g Description Class Count Recov. Time | Desig. (}JE\1 Well Diagram
BZ/BH/S
SP
1 5_ 0/0/0
1212
SP SAND - Saturated, brown, 2.5 HY 4/3,
medium grained, homogenous
| SP |~ samesandbutnotsaturated |
SC SANDY CLAY - dark brown, 2.5 YN 5/4
20 END OF BORING BM12-38 0/0/0
1232

BZ=Breathing Zone BH=Bore Hole S=Sample




Reviewed By:

Boring/Well Construction Log

Burnq Project Name Project Number Boring/Well Number
g YRCW Roadway Express Oakland 48791 BM-13
Ground Elevation Location Page
MCDOHneH 1708 Wood Street 1 of 2
Air Monitoring Equipment Total Footage
Mini RAE 2000 28
Drilling Method Borehole Size Casing Type/Diam. Screen Type/Slot Depth to Water Top of Casing Elevation
Direct Push 3" 25
Drilling Company: RSI Drilling Driller(s): Mauricio Sanchez
- . Type of
: G be 6620 GT Geoprobe Sleeve
Drilling Rig: eoprobe Sampler: P
Date: 8/5/08 Logged by: S. Barber
Depth [} . . 2 PID (ppm)
8] Lithologic Blow Run/ | Sample | g .
(éeGelt_) (g Description Class Count Recov. Time | Desig. (}JE\1 Well Diagram
BZ/BH/S
ASPHALTT ASPHALT
0845
FILL | FILL - road base, gravel and sand
SP SANDY CLAY - 10YR 3/2, moist,
SC | heterogenous, sand, silt, rare very fine sand
(fill?)
] 0/0/0 ]
—{ CL BAY MUD - dark gray green with organics, ]
mild odor, firm; some moisture
BM-13-1S
—_ 0910 I —
o PT | PEAT- heavy organics NN 000 7
ERVAK 0920
NN
7 ZARVAN 7
NI
NI/
] ARy 30% 0/0/0 ]
0930
NN
_ RYZNY _
NN
NN
p— 1, VoW -
g ~ — 0/0/0
s NNV
s NI
= NN
[a]
8 10— RV =
DE&S ZBN\E78N!
2 'z N
5 \\ I/ \\ I/
2
@ ] [ARYAN .
2 'z N
9 NN
[a]
E I/ \\ I/ \\
2 — I ] —
g KVARYS 60% o/0/0
0933
g ZNEZN
>
- NN
g SP SAND - dark grayish brown, 2.5Y 3/2, R
g medium, subangular, homogenous, moist
4
o
1]

BZ=Breathing Zone

BH=Bore Hole S=Sample



Reviewed By:

Boring/Well Construction Log

Project Name Project Number Boring/Well Number
YRCW Roadway Express Oakland 48791 BM-13
Ground Elevation Location Page
1708 Wood Street 2 of 2
Depth [} . . 2 PID (ppm)
8] Lithologic Blow Run/ | Sample | g .
(éeGelt_) (g Description Class Count Recov. Time | Desig. £ Well Diagram
@ BZ/BH/S
SP
SP same sand; but green with some fines
15— (clay), Gley 2 3/10 G 60% 0100
0934
] sP same sand; brown, rare wood
20_ 95% 0/0/0
0937
T]78F | same sand; with organics, straining
(bioturbated), a bit coarser
] 100% 000
0940
T B LT . AvA
SP SAND - Saturated, coarse to medium sand,
.......... subangular, homogenous
SP | SAND - medium, wet
SC SANDY CLAY - tan, soft 2.5Y 5/3, one inch
SP lens
| SAND - same as above
SP END OF BORING - sands heaving S 100% 0/0/0
0948

BORING/WELL YRC OAKLAND.GPJ BURNS&MC.GDT 8/14/08

BZ=Breathing Zone BH=Bore Hole S=Sample



Burns

&

Reviewed By:

Boring/Well Construction Log

Project Name
YRCW Roadway Express Oakland

48791

Project Number

Boring/Well Number
BM-14

Ground Elevation Location

Page

MCDOHneH 1708 Wood Street 1 of 2
Air Monitoring Equipment Total Footage
Mini RAE 2000 24
Drilling Method Borehole Size Casing Type/Diam. Screen Type/Slot Depth to Water Top of Casing Elevation
Direct Push 3" 13
Drilling Company: RSI Drilling Driller(s): Mauricio Sanchez
Drilling Rig: Geoprobe 6620 GT ;é?‘gp?;r: Geoprobe Sleeve
Date: 8/5/08 Logged by: S. Barber
Depth [} . . 2 PID (ppm)
8] Lithologic Blow Run/ | Sample | g .
(éeGelt_) (g Description Class Count Recov. Time | Desig. «‘nE“ Well Diagram
BZ/BH/S
ASPHALTT ASPHALT
1020
FILL | FILL - sand, silt, clay, odor, loose, some
_ moisture |
CL BAY MUD - black green gray with organics BM-1415 I 01010 n
5 0/0/0 ]
1000
-l PT one inch black organic layer, brown peat, 40% 01010 n
organics, clay 1044
3 — -
i
>
=
3 10— -
[$)
=
o3
(2]
P
14
2
1] — -
Q
9
[a]
4
3
z m 60% 0010 n
o
o 1047
14
>
- AVA -
g SP SAND - black Gley 1 2.5/N, medium,
g homogenous; with <10% organics
4
[}
1]

BZ=Breathing Zone

BH=Bore Hole S=Sample



Reviewed By:

Boring/Well Construction Log

Project Name Project Number Boring/Well Number
YRCW Roadway Express Oakland 48791 BM-14
Ground Elevation Location Page
1708 Wood Street 2 of 2
Depth [} . . 2 PID (ppm)
8] Lithologic Blow Run/ | Sample | g .
(éeGelt_) (g Description Class Count Recov. Time | Desig. «‘nE“ Well Diagram
BZ/BH/S
SP
15—
SC SANDY CLAY - greenish gray, Gley 2 3/5
— BG, soft 70% o/0/0
1049

scC SANDY CLAY - firm
SC SAND - green, medium, dense

80% BM-14-28 0/0/0
1052

SC same sand but brown, 2.5Y 5/7, wet

2075¢ | " SAND - Saturated, sand as above, loose B4

SC SANDY CLAY - 2.5Y 5/4, very firm, some

100% BM-14-3S 0/0/0
organics; orange stains 1055

sC END OF BORING

BORING/WELL YRC OAKLAND.GPJ BURNS&MC.GDT 8/14/08

BZ=Breathing Zone BH=Bore Hole S=Sample



Burns
&

Reviewed By:

Boring/Well Construction Log

Project Name
YRCW Roadway Express Oakland

Project Number
48791

BM-15

Boring/Well Number

Ground Elevation Location

Page

MCDOHneH 1708 Wood Street 1 of 2
Air Monitoring Equipment Total Footage
Mini RAE 2000 30
Drilling Method Borehole Size Casing Type/Diam. Screen Type/Slot Depth to Water Top of Casing Elevation
Direct Push 3" 24
Drilling Company: RSI Drilling Driller(s): Mauricio Sanchez
Drilling Rig: Geoprobe 6620 GT ;é?‘gp?;r: Geoprobe Sleeve
Date: 8/5/08 Logged by: S. Barber
Depth ) ; ) o PID (ppm)
8] Lithologic Blow Run/ | Sample | g .
(éeGelt_) (g Description Class Count Recov. Time | Desig. «‘nE“ Well Diagram
BZ/BH/S
CONCRETECONCRETE - one inch SRR 0/0/0
GRAVEL GRAVEL - wet 1334
—| SC | SANDY CLAY - dark gray to black, soft _
300/0 BM-15-1S 0/0/0
1340 I —
SP SAND - 10YR 3/1, very dark gray, medium,
subangular, homogenous sand. Alternating
one inch clay and sand beds to 6.6 ft bgs
5— -
CL CLAY - dark gray 10 YR 4/1, soft
PT | PEAT - dark gray with organics NN
ZNVEN
CL CLAY - very dark gray, soft with organics; 60% 010/ n
rare sands 1344
5 — -
i
S
=
3 10— -
[$)
=
o3
(2]
g
=] - , _
5 CL CLAY - dark gray brown, organics, odor, 80% BM-1525 010/
& firm 1355
[a]
Z SC | CLAYEY SAND - black, medium to coarse, (/1.1
g — SM homogenous with organics % : —
g L
@) e
: )
> SC | SAND - gray to black, medium to coarse, y B
2 — SM | homogenous / ! -
% same sand, green, Gley 2 4/10 G %
0 / e

BZ=Breathing

Zone BH=Bore Hole S=Sample



Reviewed By:

Boring/Well Construction Log

Burnq Project Name Project Number Boring/Well Number
YRCW Roadway Express Oakland 48791 BM-15

& Ground Elevation Location Page
MCDOH ell 1708 Wood Street 2 of 2

I(ngztt;] 9 Lithologic
BGL a Description

Blow Recov Run/ | Sample PID (ppm)

Count | Time | Desig.

Sample

Well Diagram
BZ/BH/S

SC
SM

15— oL Organic layer, 2 inches thick, black

90% 0/0/0
1401

SC SANDY CLAY - green with brown patches,
SM | firm. Sand is fine to medium grained, rare
organics

— SC SAND - 2.5 YR 4/4, medium to coarse,
SM homogenous, subangular to subrounded,
dense. oxidation staining

90% 0/0/0
1405

K

25—

100% 0/0/0
1421

Saturated

30 END OF BORING - sands are heaving L 100% 0100
1423

BORING/WELL YRC OAKLAND.GPJ BURNS&MC.GDT 8/14/08

BZ=Breathing Zone BH=Bore Hole S=Sample



Reviewed By:

Boring/Well Construction Log

Burnq Project Name Project Number Boring/Well Number
g YRCW Roadway Express Oakland 48791 BM-16
Ground Elevation Location Page
MCDOHneH 1708 Wood Street 1 of 3
Air Monitoring Equipment Total Footage
Mini RAE 2000 32
Drilling Method Borehole Size Casing Type/Diam. Screen Type/Slot Depth to Water Top of Casing Elevation
Direct Push 3" 22
Drilling Company: RSI Drilling Driller(s): Mauricio Sanchez
Drilling Rig: Geoprobe 6620 GT ;é?‘gp?;r: Geoprobe Sleeve
Date: 8/5/08 Logged by: S. Barber
Depth [} . . 2 PID (ppm)
8] Lithologic Blow Run/ | Sample | g .
(éeGelt_) (g Description Class Count Recov. Time | Desig. «‘nE“ — Well Diagram
CONCREJECONCRETE o
1548
FILL | FILL - black, gravel, sand, fines, odor
CL CLAY - black, green, moist, soft n
SP CLAYEY SILTY SAND - very fine black 7
SC | sand, odor
] - gray, odor, wet; with trace b 7]
97 sP | CLAYEYSLT dor, wet; with 100% o0
SC sands 1600
CL CLAY - gray to black, soft, some moisture 90% 0/0/0 n
1609
5 — -
i
S
=
3 10— -
[$)
=
o3
1))
p4
14
2
m — -
Q
9
[a]
4
3
g SP Orgainics - 2 inch organinc bed with brown 100% 010/
o o0 medium sand 1612
$ CLAY - as above
3 — -
w
2
[}
=
e
o
m

BZ=Breathing Zone BH=Bore Hole S=Sample



Reviewed By:

Boring/Well Construction Log

BORING/WELL YRC OAKLAND.GPJ BURNS&MC.GDT 8/14/08

Project Name Project Number Boring/Well Number
YRCW Roadway Express Oakland 48791 BM-16
Ground Elevation Location Page
1708 Wood Street 2 of 3
Depth [} . . 2] PID (ppm)
feet) 8 S_é?cg:ggg:n Class CB(I)CL)JVr\\It Recov. Elrjr?é SDaeEE%? £ Well Diagram
BGL ) @ BZ/BH/S
CL
15—
SP SAND - medium, two inch lens,
= homogenous, moisture
1 sm SANDY SILT - gray, moist, very soft
TSP | SANDY'SILT - gray soft, wet, very fine~ | 100% B-15-15 01010
SM grained 1620
SP SAND - meidum, gray, wet; with silt
20— SP |7 SILTY SAND - medium, wet; some day |
M
—_SP SAND - medium, wet, 1 inch bed
gl\ljl SANDY SILT - gray, wet, very soft
— AVA
SP SAND - Saturated, medium, sub-angular to
sub-rounded
CL CLAY - green, firm
25— SP SAND - medium, green, some fines
SC SANDY CLAY -5Y 3/1
7 organics
CL CLAY - greenish gray, firm 100% 0/0/0
1620
— 1 00% BM-16-2S 0/0/0
I 1630 I
SC SANDY CLAY - 5Y 3/1
30—
SP SAND - 1 inch medium to coarse sand bed
SC | SANDY CLAY - as above

BZ=Breathing Zone BH=Bore Hole S=Sample




Depth 9]
feet) 8
BGL )

Reviewed By:

Boring/Well Construction Log

Project Name Project Number Boring/Well Number
YRCW Roadway Express Oakland 48791 BM-16
Ground Elevation Location Page
1708 Wood Street 3 of 3
. . 3| PID (ppm) )
S‘é?é!;%fn Class CB(I)CL)JVr\\It Recov. Elrjr?é SDaggi%Ife (}JE\1 — Well Diagram

BORING/WELL YRC OAKLAND.GPJ BURNS&MC.GDT 8/14/08

SP SILTY SAND - greenish gray, wet

END OF BORING

BZ=Breathing Zone

BH=Bore Hole S=Sample




Reviewed By:

Boring/Well Construction Log

Burnq Project Name Project Number Boring/Well Number
g YRCW Roadway Express Oakland 48791 BM-17
Ground Elevation Location Page
MCDOHneH 1708 Wood Street 1 of 2
Air Monitoring Equipment Total Footage
Mini RAE 2000 28
Drilling Method Borehole Size Casing Type/Diam. Screen Type/Slot Depth to Water Top of Casing Elevation
Direct Push 3" 24
Drilling Company: RSI Drilling Driller(s): Mauricio Sanchez
Drilling Rig: Geoprobe 6620 GT ;é?ﬁp?;r: Geoprobe Sleeve
Date: 8/6/08 Logged by: S. Barber
Depth [} . . 2 PID (ppm)
8] Lithologic Blow Run/ | Sample | g .
(éeGelt_) (g Description Class Count Recov. Time | Desig. (}JE\1 — Well Diagram
CONCRETECONCRETE
FILL | FILL - gravel, sand, fines. Random
rubbish: metal, plastic, etc...
— CL CLAY - black, dark gray, very soft, rare oo -
d
sands 0745
Shell | Shell Layer - 2 inch zone
5— % SANDY SILT - gray, moist, no water —
SM
PT PEAT - black, with brown organics NN
] 50% 01010 ]
gP SANDY SILT - gray, moist, no water 0800
M
5 — -
i
S
=
[a]
8 1 0_ DUP-1 =
= 0802
(é) 700/0 DUP-1S, BM-17- 0/0/0
g 0802
1] — -
§ SP SAND - medium grained, homogenous,
g SP :\\subangular
s |- SM Jl \SANDY SILT - as above _
g 2,2 SAND - medium grained homogenous,
o SM subangular
$ SANDY SILT - gray, moisture
3 — -
w
2
[}
Z
e
o
1]

BZ=Breathing Zone BH=Bore Hole S=Sample



Reviewed By:

Boring/Well Construction Log

Project Name Project Number Boring/Well Number
YRCW Roadway Express Oakland 48791 BM-17
Ground Elevation Location Page
1708 Wood Street 2 of 2
Depth [} . . 2 PID (ppm)
8] Lithologic Blow Run/ | Sample | g .
(éeGelt_) (g Description Class Count Recov. Time | Desig. £ Well Diagram
@ BZ/BH/S
SP
SM
organics
15—
SP SAND - medium grained, subangular,
SP homogenous
— SM | SANDY SILT- gray, moisture 70% 0100
0804
] shell | Shell Layer, two centimeter zone
Layer
20_ 80% 0/0/0
0807
organic rich zone
| SP | SANDYSILT-asabove
SM
BM-17-28 0/0/0
SP SAND - medium grained, subangular, 0810 I
homogenous v
SP Saturated - sands as above, with coarse -
sand
25 SP SANDY SILT - gray, moisture BMH173S oo/
SM
2 —
3 SP A\ SAND - half inch sand lens
2 SP | SANDY SILT - gray, moisture
5 —
o
=
o3
2 PT PEAT
14
2
> PT END OF BORING
9
[a]
4
3
g —
<
o
(6]
14
>
-
- —
w
2
[}
4
4
[}
m

BZ=Breathing Zone BH=Bore Hole S=Sample




Reviewed By:

Boring/Well Construction Log

Burnq Project Name Project Number Boring/Well Number
g YRCW Roadway Express Oakland 48791 BM-18
Ground Elevation Location Page
MCDOHneH 1708 Wood Street 1 of 3
Air Monitoring Equipment Total Footage
Mini RAE 2000 32
Drilling Method Borehole Size Casing Type/Diam. Screen Type/Slot Depth to Water Top of Casing Elevation
Direct Push 3" 12.6
Drilling Company: RSI Drilling Driller(s): Mauricio Sanchez
Drilling Rig: Geoprobe 6620 GT ;é?‘gp?;r: Geoprobe Sleeve
Date: 8/6/08 Logged by: S. Barber
Depth [} . . 2 PID (ppm)
8] Lithologic Blow Run/ | Sample | g .
(éeGelt_) (g Description Class Count Recov. Time | Desig. «‘nE“ Well Diagram
BZ/BH/S
CONCRETECONCRETE

0/8/151

SP SANDY SILT - black and gray medium
SM sand, very soft; some clay. Sheen, strong
odor

0949

BM-18-1S
0950 I -

S~ SP | SANDY CLAY - Gley 2 Y5/10GY, very soft
SC | some moisture, organics

0/0/0

1 00% BM-18-28 0/0/0
1003 I —
SP SANDY SILT - Gley 2 2.5/10GY, gray, with

SC | organics

10—

no organics

Shell layer - 2 cm shell zone

K

SP SAND - medium, gray, subangular, wet

70% BM-18-38 0/0/0
1005 -

SP SANDY SILT- as above
SM

BORING/WELL YRC OAKLAND.GPJ BURNS&MC.GDT 8/14/08

BZ=Breathing Zone BH=Bore Hole S=Sample



BORING/WELL YRC OAKLAND.GPJ BURNS&MC.GDT 8/14/08

Reviewed By:

Boring/Well Construction Log

Burnq Project Name Project Number Boring/Well Number
g : YRCW Roadway Express Oakland BM-18
Ground Elevation Location Page
MCDOH ell 1708 Wood Street 2 of 3
Depth [} . . 2 PID (ppm)
Lithologic Blow Run/ | Sample | g .
(feet) 9 2 Recov. ) e ES Well Diagram
BGL ‘g Description Count Time | Desig. 8 p——
SP
SM
15—
SP SAND - medium, subangular,
homogenous, wet
SP SANDY CLAY - very dark greenish gray, 70% 010/
SC | Gley 2 3/3, dense, stiff; with organics 1005
20_ 0/0/0
1007
TSP | CLAYEY SAND - Gley 2 3/2, medium, | 90% 01010
SC | homogenous, moist 1010
] 90% 0/0/0
1010
25—
] 0/0/0
1012
T CL | CLAY-Gley23@soft
30—

BZ=Breathing Zone

BH=Bore Hole S=Sample




BORING/WELL YRC OAKLAND.GPJ BURNS&MC.GDT 8/14/08

Reviewed By:

Boring/Well Construction Log

homogenous, moisture

SP SAND - greenish gray, Gley 2 3/3, medium,

SP END OF BORING

Project Name Project Number Boring/Well Number
YRCW Roadway Express Oakland 48791 BM-18
Ground Elevation Location Page
1708 Wood Street 3 of 3
Depth [} . . 2 PID (ppm)
8] Lithologic Blow Run/ | Sample | g .
l;eGelt_) (g Description Class Count Recov. Time | Desig. £ Well Diagram
@ BZ/BH/S
CL 0/0/0
1016

BZ=Breathing Zone BH=Bore Hole S=Sample




Burns

McDonnell

Air Monitoring Equipment

&

Reviewed By:

Boring/Well Construction Log

Project Name

YRCW Roadway Express Oakland

48791

Project Number

BM-19

Boring/Well Number

Ground Elevation

Location
1708 Wood Street

Page

1

of

Total Footage

Mini RAE 2000 24
Drilling Method Borehole Size Casing Type/Diam. Screen Type/Slot Depth to Water Top of Casing Elevation
Direct Push 3" 13
Drilling Company: RSI Drilling Driller(s): Mauricio Sanchez
Drilling Rig: Geoprobe 6620 GT ;é?ﬁp?;r: Geoprobe Sleeve
Date: 8/6/08 Logged by: S. Barber
Depth [} . . 2 PID (ppm)
8] Lithologic Blow Run/ | Sample | g .
(éeGelt_) (g Description Class Count Recov. Time | Desig. (}JE\1 Well Diagram
BZ/BH/S
CONCRETECONCRETE
FILL | FILL - gravel, sand
SP SAND - gray, medium, subangular, some
— moisture —
gP SANDY SILT - Gley 2 3/2, very soft, moist
— SM -
] 0/0/0 ]
5— -
—_CL CLAY - black, organics; some sand. 80% swio1s [ 01010 -
SP | \sheen? 1115
SM | SANDY SILT - same as above
5 — -
i
S
=
3 10— -
[$)
=
o3
(é) 700/0 BM-19-28 0/0/0
5 1125 I
m — -
§ two centimeter layer of shells
) SP | SAND - gray, medium, subangular,
g | homogenous a
£
e}
(6] I
& SP | Saturated zone
- L AVA -
g SP | SAND - as above
[}
=
e
o
m

BZ=Breathing Zone

BH=Bore Hole S=Sample
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Boring/Well Construction Log

BORING/WELL YRC OAKLAND.GPJ BURNS&MC.GDT 8/14/08

END OF BORING

Project Name Project Number Boring/Well Number
YRCW Roadway Express Oakland 48791 BM-19
Ground Elevation Location Page
1708 Wood Street 2 of 2
Depth [} . . 2 PID (ppm)
8] Lithologic Blow Run/ | Sample | g .
(éeGelt_) (g Description Class Count Recov. Time | Desig. £ Well Diagram
@ BZ/BH/S
SP
15—
] 80% 0/0/0
1122
CL CLAY - Gley 2 3/3 gray, with organics, soft 90% BM-19-35 I 01010
1129
SP SAND - medium grey sub angular,
homogenous, wet
20— 9
Saturated
p— BM-19-4S I 0/0/0
] 100% 0/0/0
CL CLAY - gray, soft; some silt 1132

BZ=Breathing Zone BH=Bore Hole S=Sample




APPENDIX E

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900

Laborat ory Job Nunmber 205158
ANALYTI CAL REPORT

Burns & McDonnel | Pr oj ect 48791

393 East Grand Avenue Location : YRC CGakl and

Sout h San Franci sco, CA 94080 Level o

Sanple ID Lab I D

BM 10 1W 205158- 001
BM 10 2W 205158- 002
MM 2 205158- 003
BM 11 1W 205158- 004
BM 11 2W 205158- 005
TRI P BLANKS- 1 205158- 006
BM 12 1W 205158- 007
BM 12 -1W 205158- 008
BM 13 -1W 205158- 009
BM 14 -1W 205158- 010
BM 12 -2W 205158- 011
BM 15 -1W 205158- 012
BM 15 -2W 205158-013
BM 16 -1W 205158-014
TRI P BLANKS- 2 205158- 015
BM 17 -1W 205158- 016
DUP_-1W 205158- 017
BM 18 -1W 205158-018
BM 19 -1W 205158- 019
TRI P BLANKS 205158- 020
BM 16 -1W 205158- 021

Thi s data package has been reviewed for technical

correctness and conpl et eness.

Rel ease of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the follow ng signatures. The results
neet all requirenents of NELAC and pertain only to

contained in this report
t hose sanpl es which were submtted for anal ysis.

only inits entirety.

This report nmay be reproduced

Si gnat ur e: Dat e: _08/28/2008
Proj ect Manager
Si gnat ur e: é Dat e: _08/28/2008

Seni or Program Manager

NELAP # 01107CA

Page 1 of



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATI VE

Laborat ory nunber: 205158

Cient: Burns & McDonnel
Proj ect: 48791

Locati on: YRC- Gakl and
Request Dat e: 08/ 07/ 08, 08/20/08
Sanpl es Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08

Thi s hardcopy data package contains sanple and QC results for twenty water
sanpl es, requested for the above referenced project on 08/07/08 and 08/20/08.
The sanpl es were received cold and intact.

TPH Pur geabl es and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B and EPA 8021B):

Hi gh surrogate recoveries were observed for trifluorotoluene (FID) in the

Ms/ MSD for batch 141479; the correspondi ng bronofl uorobenzene (FID) surrogate
recoveries were within limts, and the parent sanmple was not a project

sanpl e. 205158-014 was anal yzed outside of hold tinme; affected data was
qualified with "b". This analysis was requested past hold. BM 10 _1W (lab #
205158-001) had pH greater than 2. No other analytical problens were
encount er ed.

TPH Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):

205158- 021 was prepared outside of hold tinme; affected data was qualified
with "b". This anal ysis was requested past hold. No other analytical problens
wer e encount er ed.

Page 1 of 1
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205158 Locat | on: YRC- Gakl and
Cient: Burns & MDonnel | Prep: EPA 5030B
r/rti?]r |e§t = 3\%’{72% Diln Fac: 1. 000
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08

Field ID: BM 10 _1W Bat ch#: 141395

TyBe: SAMVPLE SarrPI ed: 08/ 04/ 08

Lab I D 205158- 001 Anal yzed: 08/ 13/ 08

Anal yte Resul't RC Anal ysi's
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl12 ND o0 EPA 80158
MTI'BE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
m ?( Xyl enes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
0- Xyl ene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Surrogat e UREC_Limis Anal ySi s

Tritluorotol uene (FI D{ 105 09-140 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 115 73-144 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotol uene (Pl D? 83 60-146 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 93 65-143 EPA 8021B

Field ID: BM 10 2w Bat ch#: 141395

TyBe: SAMPLE Sarrr)l ed: 08/ 04/ 08

Lab I D 205158- 002 Anal yzed: 08/ 14/ 08

Anal yt e Resul't RC Anal ySi s
MiBE ND °2.0 EPA 80715
Benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
m E( Xyl enes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
0- Xyl ene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Surrogate UREC Limts Anal ysi' s

Tritluorotoluene (FI D{ 94 09-140 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 102 73-144 EPA 8015B

Trifl uorotol uene (Pl D? 74 60-146 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 84 65-143 EPA 8021B

b= See narrative
NA= Not Anal yzed
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 11




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205158 Locat 1 on: YRC- Qakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Prep: EPA 5030B
Pr o] ect #: 48791
Matri x: vt er b I'n Fac: 1.000
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08

Field I D MM 2 Bat ch#: 141395

TyBe: SAVPLE SarrT)I ed: 08/ 04/ 08

Lab I D 205158- 003 Anal yzed: 08/ 14/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Anal ysi s
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 ND o0 EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
m g)( Xyl enes ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
0- Xyl ene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Surrogate UREC _Limts Anal ysi s

Tritluorotoluene (FI D? 90 09- 140 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 96 73-144 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotol uene (PID 66 60-146 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 73 65- 143 EPA 8021B

Field ID: BM 11 1w Bat ch#: 141395

Tyge: SAMPLE Sarrral ed: 08/ 04/ 08

Lab I D 205158- 004 Anal yzed: 08/ 14/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Anal ysiI s
Gasol1 ne C/-Cl12 ND o0 EPA 8015B
MTI'BE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
m g)( Xyl enes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
0- Xyl ene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Surrogat e IREC Limts Anal ysi s

Tritluorotol uene (FI D{ 110 09-140 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 118 73-144 EPA 8015B

Trifluorotol uene (Pl D? 89 60-146 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 97 65-143 EPA 8021B

b= See narrative
= Not Anal yzed
ND= Not Detected
= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 11




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205158 Locat 1 on: YRC- Qakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Prep: EPA 5030B
Pr o] ect #: 48791
Matri x: vt er b I'n Fac: 1.000
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08

Field I D BM 11 2W Bat ch#: 141395

TyBe: SAVPLE SarrT)I ed: 08/ 04/ 08

Lab I D 205158- 005 Anal yzed: 08/ 14/ 08

Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal ysi s
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 ND o0 EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
m g)( Xyl enes ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
0- Xyl ene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Surrogate UREC _Limts Anal ysi s

Tritluorotoluene (FI D? 104 09- 140 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 115 73-144 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotol uene (PID 82 60-146 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 91 65- 143 EPA 8021B

Field ID: TRI P BLANKS- 1 Bat ch#: 141395

Tyge: SAMPLE Sarrral ed: 08/ 04/ 08

Lab I D 205158- 006 Anal yzed: 08/ 14/ 08

Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal ysI s
Gasol1 ne C/-Cl12 ND o0 EPA 8015B
MTI'BE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
m g)( Xyl enes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Surrogat e OREC Limts Anal ysi s

Tritluorotol uene (FI D{ 104 09-140 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 110 73-144 EPA 8015B

Trifluorotol uene (Pl D? 84 60-146 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 86 65-143 EPA 8021B

b= See narrative
= Not Anal yzed
ND= Not Detected
= Reporting Limt
Page 3 of 11




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205158 Locat 1 on: YRC- Qakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Prep: EPA 5030B
Pr o] ect #: 48791
Matri x: vt er b I'n Fac: 1.000
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08

Field I D BM 12 1W Bat ch#: 141395

TyBe: SAVPLE SarrT)I ed: 08/ 04/ 08

Lab I D 205158- 007 Anal yzed: 08/ 14/ 08

Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal ysi s
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 ND o0 EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
m g)( Xyl enes ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
0- Xyl ene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Surrogate UREC _Limts Anal ysi s

Tritluorotoluene (FI D? 107 09- 140 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 115 73-144 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotol uene (PID 82 60-146 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 91 65- 143 EPA 8021B

Field ID: BM 13 - 1W Bat ch#: 141395

Tyge: SAMVPLE Sarrral ed: 08/ 05/ 08

Lab I D 205158- 009 Anal yzed: 08/ 14/ 08

Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal ysI s
Gasol1 ne C/-Cl12 ND o0 EPA 8015B
MTI'BE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
m g)( Xyl enes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Surrogat e IREC Limts Anal ysi s

Tritluorotol uene (FI D{ 112 09-140 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 120 73-144 EPA 8015B

Trifluorotol uene (Pl D? 87 60-146 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 92 65-143 EPA 8021B

b= See narrative
= Not Anal yzed
ND= Not Detected
= Reporting Limt
Page 4 of 11




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205158 Locat 1 on: YRC- Qakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Prep: EPA 5030B
Pr o] ect #: 48791
Matri x: vt er b I'n Fac: 1.000
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08

Field I D BM 14 -1W Bat ch#: 141395

TyBe: SAVPLE SarrT)I ed: 08/ 05/ 08

Lab I D 205158- 010 Anal yzed: 08/ 14/ 08

Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal ysi s
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 ND o0 EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
m g)( Xyl enes ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
0- Xyl ene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Surrogate UREC _Limts Anal ysi s

Tritluorotoluene (FI D? 104 09- 140 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 117 73-144 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotol uene (PID 78 60-146 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 98 65- 143 EPA 8021B

Field ID: BM 12 -2W Bat ch#: 141395

Tyge: SAMVPLE Sarrral ed: 08/ 05/ 08

Lab I D 205158- 011 Anal yzed: 08/ 14/ 08

Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal ysI s
Gasol1 ne C/-Cl12 ND o0 EPA 8015B
MTI'BE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
m g)( Xyl enes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Surrogat e OREC Limts Anal ysi s

Tritluorotol uene (FI D{ 93 09-140 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 100 73-144 EPA 8015B

Trifluorotol uene (Pl D? 73 60-146 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 82 65-143 EPA 8021B

b= See narrative
= Not Anal yzed
ND= Not Detected
= Reporting Limt
Page 5 of 11




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205158 Locat 1 on: YRC- Qakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Prep: EPA 5030B
Pr o] ect #: 48791
Matri x: vt er b I'n Fac: 1.000
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08

Field I D BM 15 -1W Bat ch#: 141395

TyBe: SAVPLE SarrT)I ed: 08/ 05/ 08

Lab I D 205158- 012 Anal yzed: 08/ 14/ 08

Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal ysi s
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 ND o0 EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
m g)( Xyl enes ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
0- Xyl ene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Surrogate UREC _Limts Anal ysi s

Tritluorotoluene (FI D? 110 09- 140 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 117 73-144 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotol uene (PID 88 60-146 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 94 65- 143 EPA 8021B

Field ID: BM 15 -2W Bat ch#: 141395

Tyge: SAMVPLE Sarrral ed: 08/ 05/ 08

Lab I D 205158- 013 Anal yzed: 08/ 14/ 08

Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal ysI s
Gasol1 ne C/-Cl12 ND o0 EPA 8015B
MTI'BE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
m g)( Xyl enes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Surrogat e IREC Limts Anal ysi s

Tritluorotol uene (FI D{ 96 09-140 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 103 73-144 EPA 8015B

Trifluorotol uene (Pl D? 78 60-146 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 84 65-143 EPA 8021B

b= See narrative
= Not Anal yzed
ND= Not Detected
= Reporting Limt
Page 6 of 11




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205158 Locat 1 on: YRC- Qakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Prep: EPA 5030B
Pr o] ect #: 48791
Matri x: vt er b I'n Fac: 1.000
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08

Field I D BM 16 -1W Bat ch#: 141724

TyBe: SAVPLE SarrT)I ed: 08/ 05/ 08

Lab I D 205158- 014 Anal yzed: 08/ 22/ 08

Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal ysi s
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 ND b o0 EPA 8015B
MTBE ND b 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND b 0.50 EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND b 0.50 EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND b 0.50 EPA 8021B
m g)( Xyl enes ND b 0. 50 EPA 8021B
0- Xyl ene ND b 0.50 EPA 8021B
Surrogate UREC _Limts Anal ysi s

Tritluorotoluene (FI D? 99 Db 09- 140 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 114 b 73-144 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID 95 b 60- 146 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 105 b 65-143 EPA 8021B

Field ID: TRI P BLANKS- 2 Bat ch#: 141395

Tyge: SAMPLE Sarrral ed: 08/ 05/ 08

Lab I D 205158- 015 Anal yzed: 08/ 14/ 08

Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal ysI s
Gasol1 ne C/-Cl12 ND o0 EPA 8015B
MTI'BE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
m g)( Xyl enes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
0- Xyl ene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Surrogat e IREC Limts Anal ysi s

Tritluorotol uene (FI D{ 102 09-140 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 111 73-144 EPA 8015B

Trifluorotol uene (Pl D? 84 60-146 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 84 65-143 EPA 8021B

b= See narrative
= Not Anal yzed
ND= Not Detected
= Reporting Limt
Page 7 of 11




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205158 Locat 1 on: YRC- Qakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Prep: EPA 5030B
Pr o] ect #: 48791
Matri x: vt er b I'n Fac: 1.000
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08

Field I D BM 17 -1W Bat ch#: 141395

TyBe: SAVPLE SarrT)I ed: 08/ 06/ 08

Lab I D 205158- 016 Anal yzed: 08/ 14/ 08

Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal ysi s
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 ND o0 EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
m g)( Xyl enes ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
0- Xyl ene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Surrogate UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Tritluorotoluene (FI D? 106 09- 140 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 113 73-144 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotol uene (PID 87 60-146 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 92 65- 143 EPA 8021B

Field ID: DUP_- 1W Bat ch#: 141395

Tyge: SANVPLE Sarrral ed: 08/ 06/ 08

Lab I D 205158- 017 Anal yzed: 08/ 14/ 08

Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal ysI s
Gasol1 ne C/-Cl12 ND o0 EPA 8015B
MTI'BE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
m g)( Xyl enes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Surrogat e OREC Limts Anal ysi s

Tritluorotol uene (FI D{ 104 09-140 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 109 73-144 EPA 8015B

Trifluorotol uene (Pl D? 85 60-146 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 90 65-143 EPA 8021B

b= See narrative
= Not Anal yzed
ND= Not Detected
= Reporting Limt
Page 8 of 11




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205158 Locat 1 on: YRC- Qakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Prep: EPA 5030B
Pr o] ect #: 48791
Matri x: vt er b I'n Fac: 1.000
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08

Field I D BM 18 -1W Bat ch#: 141395

TyBe: SAVPLE SarrT)I ed: 08/ 06/ 08

Lab I D 205158- 018 Anal yzed: 08/ 14/ 08

Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal ysi s
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 ND o0 EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
m g)( Xyl enes ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
0- Xyl ene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Surrogate UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Tritluorotoluene (FI D? 106 09- 140 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 115 73-144 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotol uene (PID 87 60-146 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 96 65- 143 EPA 8021B

Field ID: BM 19 -1W Bat ch#: 141395

Tyge: SAMVPLE Sarrral ed: 08/ 06/ 08

Lab I D 205158- 019 Anal yzed: 08/ 14/ 08

Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal ysI s
Gasol1 ne C/-Cl12 ND o0 EPA 8015B
MTI'BE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
m g)( Xyl enes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
0- Xyl ene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Surrogat e IREC Limts Anal ysi s

Tritluorotol uene (FI D{ 9/ 09-140 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 105 73-144 EPA 8015B

Trifluorotol uene (Pl D? 83 60-146 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 86 65-143 EPA 8021B

b= See narrative
= Not Anal yzed
ND= Not Detected
= Reporting Limt
Page 9 of 11




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report
Lab #: 205158 Locat 1 on: YRC- Qakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Prep: EPA 5030B
I\P/L?I oLt 6\2?91 il F 1. 000
rix: er n Fac: }
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08
Field I D TRI P BLANKS Lab I D 205158- 020
Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 06/ 08
Anal yt e Resul t RL Bat ch# Anal yzed Anal ysiI s
Gasol 1 ne C7-CI2 ND 50 147395 08714708 EPA 8015B
MTI'BE ND 2.0 141395 08/14/08 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 141395 08/ 14/08 EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 0.50 141479 08/15/08 EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50 141395 08/14/08 EPA 8021B
m g)( Xyl enes ND 0.50 141395 08/14/08 EPA 8021B
0- Xyl ene ND 0.50 141395 08/14/08 EPA 8021B
Surrogat e YREC Limts Batch# Anal yzed Anal ysi s
Tritluorotol uene (FI D{ 100 09-140 141595 08/ 14/08 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 108 73-144 141395 08/14/08 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotol uene (P D? 75 60- 146 141395 08/14/08 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 86 65-143 141395 08/14/08 EPA 8021B
TyBe: BLANK Bat ch#: 141395
Lab I D Q455408 Anal yzed: 08/ 14/ 08
Anal yte Resul t RL Anal ysiI s
Gasol1 ne C/-Cl12 ND o0 EPA 8015B
MTI'BE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
m g)( Xyl enes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
0- Xyl ene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Surrogat e YREC Limts Anal ysi s
Tritluorotol uene (FI D{ 104 09-140 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 107 73-144 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotol uene (Pl D? 83 60-146 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 92 65-143 EPA 8021B
TyBe: BLANK Anal yzed: 08/ 15/ 08
Lab | D QCA55787 Anal ysi s: EPA 8021B
Bat ch#: 141479
Anal yte Resul t RL
Tol uene ND 0. 50
Surrogate Resul't UREC _Limts
Tritluorotoluene (FI D? NA
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) NA

Trifluorotol uene (PID
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D)

80 60-
85 65-

146
143

b= See narrative
NA= Not Anal yzed
ND= Not Det ected
RL= Reporting Linit
Page 10 of 11




C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report
Lab #: 205158 Locat 1 on: YRC- Qakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Prep: EPA 5030B
Pr o] ect #: 48791
Matri x: vt er b I'n Fac: 1.000
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08
TyBe: BLANK Bat ch#: 141724
Lab I D Q456909 Anal yzed: 08/ 22/ 08
Anal yte Resul t RL Anal ysiI s
Gasol 1 ne C/-C12 ND 20 EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 0. 50 EPA 8021B
m g)( Xyl enes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
0- Xyl ene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Surrogat e YREC Limts Anal ysi s
Tritluorotoluene (FI D{ 100 09-140 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 102 73-144 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotol uene (Pl D? 96 60-146 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 101 65-143 EPA 8021B

b= See narrative
= Not Anal yzed
ND= Not Detected
= Reporting Limt
Page 11 of 11



Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205158 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8021B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q455409 Bat ch#: 141395
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 08/ 13/ 08
Units: ug/ L

Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
MTBE 20. 00 19.05 95 70-129
Benzene 20. 00 20.19 101 80-120
Tol uene 20. 00 21.42 107 80- 120
Et hyl benzene 20. 00 21.97 110 80-120
m p- Xyl enes 20. 00 21. 32 107 80-120
o- Xyl ene 20. 00 20. 29 101 80-120

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 80 60- 146
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 93 65-143

Page 1 of 1




Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205158 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D QC455410 Bat ch#: 141395
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 08/ 13/ 08
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 2,000 1,960 98 80- 120

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Trifl uorotoluene (FID)
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D)

128 69- 140
117 73- 144

Page 1 of 1




Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205158 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID BM 10_1W Bat ch#: 141395
MBS Lab I D: 205158- 001 Sanpl ed: 08/ 04/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 13/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: VS Lab I D Q455411
Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 27. 49 2,000 1,874 92 67-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 129 69- 140
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 120 73-144
Type: VSD Lab I D Q455412
Anal yte Spi ked UREC Limts RPD Lim
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 2,000 97 67-120 5 20

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Trifl uorotoluene (FID)
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D)

131 69- 140
119 73- 144

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205158 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D QC455788 Bat ch#: 141479
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 08/ 15/ 08
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 1, 000 1,118 112 80- 120

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Trifl uorotoluene (FID)
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D)

131 69- 140
117 73- 144

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report
Lab #: 205158 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID 7777777777 Bat ch#: 141479
MBS Lab I D: 205253- 014 Sanpl ed: 08/ 12/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 12/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 15/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: VS Lab I D Q455789
Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 20. 42 2,000 2,153 107 67-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 142 * 69- 140
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 117 73-144
Type: VSD Lab I D Q455790
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 2,000 2,087 103 67-120 3 20

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Trifl uorotoluene (FID)
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D)

141 * 69-140
116 73- 144

*= Value outside of QClimts; see narrative
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1 11.



Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report
Lab #: 205158 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8021B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q455923 Bat ch#: 141479
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 08/ 15/ 08
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Tol uene 10. 00 9.311 93 80- 120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 88 60- 146
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 92 65-143

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report
Lab #: 205158 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8021B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q456067 Bat ch#: 141542
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 08/ 18/ 08
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Tol uene 10. 00 9. 384 94 80- 120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 70 60- 146
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 72 65-143

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205158 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q456910 Bat ch#: 141724
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 08/ 22/ 08
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 1, 000 1,036 104 80- 120

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Trifl uorotoluene (FID)
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D)

120 69- 140
104 73- 144

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205158 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8021B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D QC456911 Bat ch#: 141724
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 08/ 22/ 08
Units: ug/ L

Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
MTBE 10. 00 8. 989 90 70-129
Benzene 10. 00 9. 167 92 80-120
Tol uene 10. 00 9. 462 95 80- 120
Et hyl benzene 10. 00 9.787 98 80-120
m p- Xyl enes 10. 00 9.901 99 80-120
o- Xyl ene 10. 00 9. 830 98 80-120

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 99 60- 146
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 100 65-143

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205158 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID 7777777777 Bat ch#: 141724
MBS Lab I D: 205447-003 Sanpl ed: 08/ 20/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 20/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 22/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: VS Lab I D Q456950
Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 13. 64 2,000 1,802 89 67-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 112 69- 140
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 108 73-144
Type: VSD Lab I D Q456951
Anal yte Spi ked UREC Limts RPD Lim
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 2,000 87 67-120 2 20

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Trifl uorotoluene (FID)
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D)

113 69- 140
109 73- 144

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 205158 Locat | on: YRC- Gakl and
Cient: Burns & MDonnel | Pre|o: . EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
VRE T T X: Vat er DIn Fac: T. 000
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08
Field ID: BM 10 1W Sanpl ed: 08/ 04/ 08
TyBe: SAMVPLE Pr epar ed: 08/ 08/ 08
Lab | D 205158- 001 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Bat ch#: 141238
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
DI esel Cl0-C24 1,500Y o0 06/ 12/ 08
Di esel Cl0-C24 (SGCU) ND 50 08/ 15/ 08
Motor O | C24-C36 1, 500 300 08/ 12/ 08
Motor O C24-C36 (SGCY) ND 300 08/ 15/ 08
Surrogat e UREC _Limts Analyzed
Hexacosane ( SGCU) a4 06/ 15/ 08
Hexacosane 116 08/ 12/ 08
Field ID: BM 10 2w Sanpl ed: 08/ 04/ 08
TyBe: SAMPLE Pr ePar ed: 08/ 13/ 08
Lab | D 205158- 002 yzed: 08/ 14/ 08
Bat ch#: 141401
Analyte Resul't RC
Dresel CIO-C24 ND o0
Motor O C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate UREC _Limts
Hexacosane (o 03- 130
Field ID: MM 2 Sanpl ed: 08/ 04/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Pr epar ed: 08/ 08/ 08
Lab | D 205158- 003 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Bat ch#: 141238
Analyte Resul't RC Anal yzed
D esel CILO-CZ24 1,900 Y o0 0as/ 12/ Os
Di esel ClO CZ4CéSGCU) ND 50 08/ 13/ 08
Mot or 1, 300 300 08/ 12/ 08
Mot or O I C24- C36_(SGY) ND 300 08/13/08
Surrogate UREC Limts Analyzed
Hexacosane ( SGCU) oo 03-130 0o/ 15/ 0c
Hexacosane 116 63-130 08/12/08

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographic pattern which does not resenbl e standard

b= See narrative

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Re |oort| ng Limt
SCCU= Silica gel cleanup
Page 1 of 7




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 2051538 Locat 1 on: YRC- CGakl and
Client: Burns & McDonnel | PreP EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 48791 ySi S: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vt er b I'n Fac: 1.000
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08
Field I D BM 11 1W Sanpl ed: 08/ 04/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Pr epar ed: 08/ 08/ 08
Lab | D 205158- 004 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Bat ch#: 141238
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
D esel CIO0-C24 870 Y 50 08712708
Di esel ClO C24C§SGCU) ND 50 08/ 13/ 08
Mot or 1,100 300 08/ 12/ 08
Mot or O I C24- C36 ( SGCU) ND 300 08/ 13/ 08
Surrogat e 9EC Limts Analyzed
Hexacosane (SGCU) 98 063-130 08/13/08
Hexacosane 109 63-130 08/12/08
Field ID: BM 11 2W Sanpl ed: 08/ 04/ 08
yBe: SAMVPLE Pr epar ed: 08/ 08/ 08
Lab I D 205158- 005 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Bat ch#: 141238
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
b esel CL0O-C24 430 Y 50 08/ 12/ 08
Di esel C10-C24CéSCIlb ND 50 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O | C24-C36 ND 300 08/ 12/ 08
Motor G 1 C24-C36 (SGCU) ND 300 08/ 13/ 08
Surrogate 9EC Limts Analyzed
Hexacosane ( SGCU) 90 63-130 08/ 13/ 08
Hexacosane 109 63-130 08/12/08
Field I D BM 12 1W Sanpl ed: 08/ 04/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Pr epar ed: 08/ 08/ 08
Lab | D 205158- 007 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Bat ch#: 141238
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
D esel CIO0-C24 1,200 Y 50 08712708
Di esel ClO C24C§SGCU) ND 50 08/ 13/ 08
Mot or 1,100 300 08/ 12/ 08
Mot or O I C24- C36 ( SGCU) ND 300 08/ 13/ 08
Surrogat e 9EC Limts Analyzed
Hexacosane (SGCU) 36 063-130 08/ 13/08
Hexacosane 107 63-130 08/12/08

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromatographic pattern which does not

b= See narrative

ND= Not Detected

RL= Re Port| ng Limt
SCCU= Silica gel cleanup
Page 2 of 7
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 205158 Locat 1 on: YRC- Qakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | PreP EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 48791 ySi S: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vt er b I'n Fac: 1.000
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08
Field I D BM 12 -1W Sanpl ed: 08/ 05/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Pr epar ed: 08/ 08/ 08
Lab | D 205158- 008 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Bat ch#: 141238
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
D esel CIO0-C24 1,400 Y 50 08712708
Di esel ClO C24CéSGCU) ND 50 08/ 13/ 08
Mot or 1, 300 300 08/ 12/ 08
Mot or O I C24- C36 ( SGCU) ND 300 08/ 13/ 08
Surrogat e 9EC Limts Analyzed
Hexacosane (SGCU) 8l 063-130 08/13/08
Hexacosane 112 63-130 08/12/08
Field ID: BM 13 -1W Sanpl ed: 08/ 05/ 08
yBe: SAMVPLE Pr epar ed: 08/ 08/ 08
Lab I D 205158- 009 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Bat ch#: 141238
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
b esel CL0O-C24 1/0°Y 50 08/ 12/ 08
Di esel C10-C24CéSCIlb ND 50 08/ 15/ 08
Motor O | C24-C36 ND 300 08/ 12/ 08
Motor G 1 C24-C36 (SGCU) ND 300 08/ 15/ 08
Surrogate 9EC Limts Analyzed
Hexacosane ( SGCU) cl 63-130 08/ 15/ 08
Hexacosane 95 63-130 08/12/08
Field I D BM 14 -1W Sanpl ed: 08/ 05/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Pr ePar ed: 08/ 08/ 08
Lab | D 205158- 010 yzed: 08/ 12/ 08
Bat ch#: 141238
Anal yt e Resul t RL
D esel CI0-CZ24 ND 50
Motor G| C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogat e UREC Lim¢ts
Hexacosane 93 63- 130

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromatographic pattern which does not

b= See narrative

ND= Not Detected

RL= Re Port| ng Limt
SCCU= Silica gel cleanup
Page 3 of 7
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 2051538 Locat 1 on: YRC- CGakl and
Client: Burns & McDonnel | PreP EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 48791 ySi S: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vt er b I'n Fac: 1.000
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08
Field I D BM 12 -2W Sanpl ed: 08/ 05/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Pr epar ed: 08/ 08/ 08
Lab | D 205158- 011 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Bat ch#: 141238
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
D esel CIO0-C24 240 Y 50 08712708
Di esel ClO C24C§SGCU) ND 50 08/ 13/ 08
Mot or ND 300 08/ 12/ 08
Mot or O I C24- C36 ( SGCU) ND 300 08/ 13/ 08
Surrogat e 9EC Limts Analyzed
Hexacosane (SGCU) (1 063-130 08/13/08
Hexacosane 98 63-130 08/12/08
Field ID: BM 15 -1W Sanpl ed: 08/ 05/ 08
yBe: SAMVPLE Pr epar ed: 08/ 08/ 08
Lab I D 205158- 012 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Bat ch#: 141238
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
b esel CL0O-C24 2,900 Y 50 08/ 12/ 08
Di esel C10-C24CéSCIlb ND 50 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O | C24-C36 2, 600 300 08/ 12/ 08
Motor G 1 C24-C36 (SGCU) ND 300 08/ 13/ 08
Surrogate 9EC Limts Analyzed
Hexacosane ( SGCU) V4SS 63-130 08/ 13/ 08
Hexacosane 109 63-130 08/12/08
Field I D BM 15 -2W Sanpl ed: 08/ 05/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Pr epar ed: 08/ 08/ 08
Lab | D 205158- 013 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Bat ch#: 141238
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
D esel CIO0-C24 80 Y 50 08712708
Di esel ClO C24C§SGCU) ND 50 08/ 15/ 08
Mot or ND 300 08/ 12/ 08
Mot or O I C24- C36 ( SGCU) ND 300 08/ 15/ 08
Surrogat e 9EC Limts Analyzed
Hexacosane (SGCU) 92 063-130 08/ 15/ 08
Hexacosane 94 63-130 08/12/08

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromatographic pattern which does not

b= See narrative

ND= Not Detected

RL= Re Port| ng Limt
SCCU= Silica gel cleanup
Page 4 of 7
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 205158 Locat 1 on: YRC- CGakl and
Client: Burns & McDonnel | PreP EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 48791 ySi S: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vt er b I'n Fac: 1.000
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08
Field I D BM 17 -1W Sanpl ed: 08/ 06/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Pr epar ed: 08/ 08/ 08
Lab | D 205158- 016 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Bat ch#: 141238
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
D esel CIO0-C24 70'Y 50 08712708
Di esel ClO C24CéSGCU) ND 50 08/ 15/ 08
Mot or ND 300 08/ 12/ 08
Mot or O I C24- C36 ( SGCU) ND 300 08/ 15/ 08
Surrogat e 9EC Limts Analyzed
Hexacosane (SGCU) 103 063-130 08/ 15/08
Hexacosane 102 63-130 08/12/08
Field ID: DUP - 1W Sanpl ed: 08/ 06/ 08
yBe: SANVPLE Pr epar ed: 08/ 08/ 08
Lab I D 205158- 017 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Bat ch#: 141238
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
b esel CL0O-C24 110°Y 50 08/ 12/ 08
Di esel C10-C24CéSCIlb 50 08/ 15/ 08
Motor O | C24-C36 300 08/ 12/ 08
Motor G 1 C24-C36 (SGCU) 300 08/ 15/ 08
Surrogate 9EC Limts Analyzed
Hexacosane ( SGCU) 94 63-130 08/ 15/ 08
Hexacosane 86 63-130 08/12/08
Field I D BM 18 - 1W Sanpl ed: 08/ 06/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Pr ePar ed: 08/ 08/ 08
Lab | D 205158- 018 yzed: 08/ 12/ 08
Bat ch#: 141238
Anal yt e Resul t RL
D esel CI0-CZ24 ND 50
Motor G| C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogat e UREC Lim¢ts
Hexacosane 99 63- 130

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromatographic pattern which does not

b= See narrative

ND= Not Detected

RL= Re Port| ng Limt
SCCU= Silica gel cleanup
Page 5 of 7
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 205158 Locat 1 on: YRC- Qakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | PreP EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 48791 ySi S: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er b I'n Fac: 1.000
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08
Field I D BM 19 -1W Sanpl ed: 08/ 06/ 08
TyBe: SANVPLE Pr ePar ed: 08/ 08/ 08
Lab | D 205158- 019 yzed: 08/ 12/ 08
Bat ch#: 141238
Anal yt e Resul t RL
D esel CI0-CZ24 ND 50
Motor G| C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogat e UREC Lim¢ts
Hexacosane 84 63- 130
Field I D BM 16 -1W Sanpl ed: 08/ 05/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Pr ePar ed: 08/ 26/ 08
Lab | D 205158- 021 yzed: 08/ 27/ 08
Bat ch#: 141832
Anal yt e Resul t RL
D esel CI0-CZ24 ND b 50
Motor G| C24-C36 ND b 300
Surrogat e UREC Lim¢ts
Hexacosane 111 b 63-130
TyBe: BLANK Pr ef)ar ed: 08/ 08/ 08
Lab I D Q454750 Anal yzed: 08/ 12/ 08
Bat ch#: 141238 Cl eanhup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL
D esel CGLO- o4 (SAOU) ND 20
ese -
Motor O | C24- cgs ND 300
Motor G 1 C24-C36 (SGCU) ND 300
Surrogate 9EC Limts
Hexacosane (SGCU) 89 63- 130
Hexacosane 114 63-130

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromatographic pattern which does not

b= See narrative

ND= Not Detected

RL= Re Port| ng Limt
SCCU= Silica gel cleanup
Page 6 of 7
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 205158 Locat 1 on: YRC- CGakl and

Cient: Burns & McDonnel | PreP EPA 3520C

Pr oj ect #: 48791 ySi S: EPA 8015B

Matri x: vt er b I'n Fac: 1.000

Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08
TyBe: BLANK Pr ef)ar ed: 08/ 13/ 08
Lab I D Q455434 Anal yzed: 08/ 14/ 08
Bat ch#: 141401 Cl eanhup Method: EPA 3630C

Anal yt e Resul t RL
TS GGt (s ® 2
ese -
Motor O C24- cgs ND 300
Motor G 1 C24-C36 (SGCU) ND 300
Surrogate 9EC Limts

Hexacosane (SGCU) 94 63- 130

Hexacosane 74 63-130
TyBe: BLANK Pr ef)ar ed: 08/ 26/ 08
Lab I D Q457423 Anal yzed: 08/ 27/ 08
Bat ch#: 141832

Anal yt e Resul t RL
Diesel Cl10-C24 ND 50
Motor G| C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate 9EC Limts
Hexacosane 103 03- 130

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromatographi c pattern which does not resenble standard
b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Re Port| ng Limt
SCCU= Silica gel cleanup
Page 7 of 7



Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 205158 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 141238
Units: ug/ L Pr epar ed: 08/ 08/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 08/ 12/ 08
Type: BS Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D QC454751
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Di esel Cl10-C24 (SGCU) 2,500 2,486 99 61-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Hexacosane ( SGCU) 113 63-130
Type: BSD Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D QC454752
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
Di esel Cl10-C24 (SGCU) 2,500 2,278 91 61-120 9

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Hexacosane ( SGCU)

106 63- 130

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

SCCU= Silica gel cleanup
Page 1 of 1




Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 205158 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 141401
Units: ug/ L Pr epar ed: 08/ 13/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 08/ 14/ 08
Type: BS Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D QC455435
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Di esel Cl10-C24 (SGCU) 2,500 2,481 99 61-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Hexacosane ( SGCU) 108 63-130
Type: BSD Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D QC455436
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
Di esel Cl10-C24 (SGCU) 2,500 2,307 92 61-120 7

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Hexacosane ( SGCU)

100 63- 130

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

SCCU= Silica gel cleanup
Page 1 of 1




Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 205158 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 141832
Units: ug/ L Pr epar ed: 08/ 26/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 08/ 27/ 08
Type: BS Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D QC457424
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Di esel Cl10-C24 (SGCU) 2,500 2,044 82 61-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Hexacosane ( SGCU) 99 63-130
Type: BSD Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D QC457425
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
Di esel Cl10-C24 (SGCU) 2,500 1,926 77 61-120 6

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Hexacosane ( SGCU)

90 63- 130

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

SCCU= Silica gel cleanup
Page 1 of 1
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Request for Chemical Analysis and Chain of Custody Record

20558

; ; Document Control No.: - .P-
535”; &G?/;anopr::::u[:ngsi?gtljng Laboratory: Curtis & Tompkins tf 9 3 ’L' 6 =
: ’ . No. or Episode No.: § 403 — H-5-e8
So. San Francisco, CA 94080 Address: 2323 5th Street Lab. Reference No. or Episade No
Phone: (650) 871-2926 Fax: (650) 871-2653
Kathewin: Sfencec City/State/Zip: Berkeley, CA <
Attention: S0 2- .
ention: P} ;200 it e Telephone:  (510) 486-0900 o /)€
R4 s L )
Project Number: u8 7-61[ Sample Type }‘;’-% ¢‘§ Qg\ é{o A;’ -
EE o/
Client Name: Y RC. ~ Matrix éé X Y/ % og
Sample Numb Sample Event Sample Depth Sample ~ 4
ampre Tumber ample Even (in feet) Collected | 2 | B | @ X/ W 7 %Q}'
Group or Sample Sample Round gl 8|lo Q && <
SMWU Name Point Designator oun Year | From | To | Date | Time | = AVEY Remarks
! Bm-io b w Ash | 2608 T« lofe | X 6 | XX |x X A Sibig gel eleav,
Z Bim-1o Tw vy | 200% £y [1e30 | X b | A|x | x|x T8 Jedock.
9 Mw - Gy | 2007 f-« |uee | A 6 x[x [x|x N
Iy Bm. i Pw avs | 2008 8-4 1436 ] X 6 | X| x| x|x o 8 defech (onfitm
7] DM~ w s | 2006 < 1S | X b| K| | x|x wilk 8260 6
G Te v bl | - = g |- | X o [xxx
H B2 [ W quy | Low? gy |fe40| X L x| x| x| x
8 gz -tw avs | 1o0¢ §-5"| oB24| X 21X
4 Em -lw avg 2008 £-5" liooo | X b | XX | X R
(o ew-idp | —\\J aus |COE 8-5 liloy | X £ ||| X
\ emo | —w avs |02 B w5 A~ APPSR
v Bm-5 -iw AVvy 1008 9-5 | 1355 | % b | X el xlx
\4 BWM oIS | 2w AV G- | 1e0B 89 1690 A AENEENEN
' PA-NVG |- [Gu, | Zoo? 8.5 |lo |X
\j T‘p.bb‘-los-— §-5|— X 4 X | =[x
Sampler (&gnaturei(ﬁ ‘“ﬂ{/ Sampler (signature): Special instructions: S wlp vmiX G eotvacre— EDF
A & A 10" TO 600102107
Relinquish Y ietgnature): )/ /7 /, Date/Time | Reffeived By (signature): te/Ti Ice Present in Container: Temperature Upon Receipt:
. Yes No
I\ ol p_ d\’?ﬂwf\ — e
L _ i /r E-é N ~ ; Laboratory Comments:
Relinquished By (signature): Date/Time ¢ Reteived By (signature): Date/T ime
2.

051804 Form WCD-KC1-SDO-C&T



Burns ,-2 L
WY S Request for Chemical Analysis and Chain of Custody Record § = ~0&- 2
coenn 705158
; ; Document Control No.:
gg;né &G?g%?jo::::uingzifgﬁng Laboratory:  Curtis & Tompkins Zot =54
. , i : ol =9
So. San Francisco, CA 94080 Address: 2393 5th Street Lab. Reference No. or Episode No.:  § ‘ ¢
Phone: (650) 871-2926 Fax: (650) 871-2653
Kathecie S@encec City/State/Zip: Berkeley, CA %
Attention: ) SR
Fobor 200 Botbur Telephone:  (510) 486-0900 v < 9
5L £/ 4 9
Project Number: %4974 | Sample Type g% § D\ S 6\7 ’\7?\
EE 3 o
Client Name: YR C Matrix §§ AR AYA 8
Sample Number Sample Event Sample Depth Sample 3 ‘
P P (in feet) Collected | 2 | 2 | @ }‘r ¥y
Group or Sample Sample Round v g1 8|a NENGO YN
SMWU Name Point Designator oun ear | From | To | Date | Time | = B &/ & Remarks
\[P Pn- (> Aw vy | zeef %6 |0l 7~ G| AN x| x| x X 08 dedeck e ron
5! pue ~tw avy | e0¥ ge |- | 6 | <] > x wibh Siloer gef
v bw-t3 W 1oy PReod €6 |loge | x 6 | XX <4 cleon vy
% Lm-14 | - 1w avs Reoo® 86 Jyss Ix 6 || |x|x
10 TeNp B lemVs qus e — —| X 3| xIxlx o 0 defed conksra
with gZ 905
Y A |
Sampler (signgre):- a/&/" Sampler (signature): Special Instructions: Pleesc ¢ Wb s £PF feolacke.. 91 kel -~
i a4 6 ” Tobol o2 to
R%namm): 7 /7/3 2 { Date/Time | Rdcdivgd By (signature): f&/j ime % Ice WContainer: Temperature Upon Receipt:
1 1414 lg- Ve \ "X’/ Yes No [ ]
L IRy —\ Lalﬁratchy Comments:
Relinquished By (signature): Date/Time F%qelved By (signature): Date/Time
2.

051804 Form WCD-KC1-SDO-C&T




COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Login # Z(Dg\ §8 Date Received 9/ ’;)"/ 99 Number of coolers 3
Client 0¥ 4& Ma DOPNRg LL Project \ﬁlﬁ(_\,

Date Opened @[ _‘T/[ OBy (prmt)/M Ny WL&JASIg /

Date Logged in By (print) N
1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, etc)?...............oooi YES éf))
Shipping info
2A. Were custody seals present? .... [JYES (circle) oncooler on samples O @
How many Name Date _
2B. Wete custody seals intact upon arrival? ........................................ YES NO ¢N/A) ‘
3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received?...................................... NO
4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)?.............................. gE® NO
5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form).......... @ NO
6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe)
['] Bubble Wrap {] Foam blocks ABags [1 None
[ Cloth material {1 Cardboard [ Styrofoam [ Paper towels

7. Temperature documentation:
Type of ice used: E’@ [IBlue/Gel  []None Temp(°C) s. 5 , (J-'O ; G; O]
|

[1 Samples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank

U Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? ........................oo.o i YES ®O
If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer? ) .
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened?............................ NO
10. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? ........................ NO
11. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? .......................... ¢ NO
12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? .............ccoveroeeeiis N
13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? .......................... NO
14. Are the samples appropriately preserved? ........... e, @ NO N/A
15. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples?.... ES (NO) N/A
16. Was the client contacted concerning this sample dehvery" civiiiiiiieeieeee.. . YES  NO
If YES, Who was called? By Date:
COMMENTS

SAMPLE 3 15S Wy Nog wof guriig
QAP 'zi‘?’ Yy Voo Ll gortBLE
QhACLey F+ T Yy Wi wl Boskug

S0 fn@RiC Yeds) ToL SeafuE e 2o (%ZIP LLEPE) PotT L% a0 O TEH

SOP Volume:  Client Services Rev. 6 Number 1 of 3
Section: 1.1.2 Effective: 23 July 2008
Page: 1 of 1 F: \qc\forms\checkl1sts\Cooler Receipt Checklist rv6.doc



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900

Laboratory Job Nunmber 205159
ANALYTI CAL REPORT

Burns & McDonnel | Project : 48791

393 East Grand Avenue Location : YRC CGakl and

Sout h San Franci sco, CA 94080 Level o
Sanple ID Lab I D Sanple ID Lab I D
BM 10- 1S 205159- 001 BM 15-2S 205159- 015
BM 10- 2S 205159- 002 BM 16- 1S 205159- 016
BM 11-1S 205159- 003 BM 16- 2S 205159- 017
BM 11-2S 205159- 004 BM 17-1S 205159-018
BM 11-3S 205159- 005 DUP- 1S 205159- 019
BM 12-1S 205159- 006 BM 17-2S 205159- 020
BM 13- 1S 205159- 007 BM 17-3S 205159- 021
BM 13- 2S 205159- 008 BM 18- 1S 205159- 022
BM 14- 1S 205159- 009 BM 18- 2S 205159- 023
BM 14- 2S 205159- 010 BM 18- 3S 205159- 024
BM 14- 3S 205159- 011 BM 19- 1S 205159- 025
BM 12-2S 205159- 012 BM 19- 2S 205159- 026
BM 12- 3S 205159- 013 BM 19- 3S 205159- 027
BM 15- 1S 205159- 014 BM 19-4S 205159- 028

Thi s data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and conpl et eness.
Rel ease of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the follow ng signatures. The results
contained in this report neet all requirenments of NELAC and pertain only to

t hose sanpl es which were submtted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only inits entirety.

Si gnat ur e: Date: _08/22/2008

Proj ect Manager

S

Seni or Program Manager

Date: _08/28/2008

Si gnat ur e:

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATI VE

Laborat ory nunber: 205159

Cient: Burns & McDonnel
Proj ect: 48791

Locati on: YRC- Gakl and
Request Dat e: 08/ 07/ 08
Sanpl es Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08

Thi s hardcopy data package contains sanmple and QC results for twenty eight
soi|l sanples, requested for the above referenced project on 08/07/08. The
sanpl es were received cold and intact.

TPH Pur geabl es and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B and EPA 8021B):

Low recoveri es were observed for gasoline C7-Cl2 in the Ms/MsD for batch
141540, due to matrix interference; the parent sanple was not a project

sanpl e, these | ow recoveries were confirned by re-analysis, the LCS was
within limts, and the associated RPD was within limts. H gh surrogate
recovery was observed for trifluorotoluene (FID) in the M5 for batch 141540,
due to interference from coel uting hydrocarbon peaks; the correspondi ng

br onof | uor obenzene (FID) surrogate recovery was within lints, and the parent
sanpl e was not a project sanple. No other anal ytical problens were
encount er ed.

TPH Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):
BM 11-1S (lab # 205159-003) was diluted due to the dark and vi scous nature of
the sanple extract. No ot her analytical problens were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791
Matri x: Soi | Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Basi s: as received Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08

Field ID BM 10- 1S Bat ch#: 141341

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 04/ 08

Lab I D 205159- 001 Anal yzed: 08/ 12/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 0.93 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 19 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 4.6 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 4.6 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 4.6 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 4.6 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 4.6 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 112 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 113 46- 150 EPA 8015B
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 90 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 93 57-155 EPA 8021B

Field ID BM 10- 2S Bat ch#: 141341

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 04/ 08

Lab I D 205159- 002 Anal yzed: 08/ 12/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 0.91 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 18 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 4.5 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 4.5 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 4.5 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 4.5 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 4.5 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 106 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 113 46- 150 EPA 8015B
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 87 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 92 57-155 EPA 8021B

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 16
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791
Matri x: Soi | Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Basi s: as received Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08

Field ID BM 11-1S Bat ch#: 141540

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 04/ 08

Lab I D 205159- 003 Anal yzed: 08/ 18/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 0.94 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 19 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 4.7 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 4.7 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 4.7 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 4.7 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 4.7 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 85 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 88 46- 150 EPA 8015B
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 82 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 88 57-155 EPA 8021B

Field ID BM 11-2S Bat ch#: 141540

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 04/ 08

Lab I D 205159- 004 Anal yzed: 08/ 18/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 0.93 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 19 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 4.6 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 4.6 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 4.6 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 4.6 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 4.6 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 95 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 101 46- 150 EPA 8015B

Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 90 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 98 57-155 EPA 8021B

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 16
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791
Matri x: Soi | Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Basi s: as received Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08

Field ID BM 11-3S Lab I D 205159- 005

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 04/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Batch# Anal yzed Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 ND 1.0 ng/ Kg 141341 08/ 13/08 EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 18 ug/ Kg 141540 08/ 18/ 08 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 4.6 ug/ Kg 141540 08/ 18/ 08 EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 4.6 ug/ Kg 141540 08/ 18/ 08 EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 4.6 ug/ Kg 141540 08/ 18/ 08 EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 4.6 ug/ Kg 141540 08/ 18/ 08 EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 4.6 ug/ Kg 141540 08/ 18/ 08 EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Batch# Anal yzed Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 105 62-138 141341 08/13/08 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 109 46- 150 141341 08/13/08 EPA 8015B
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 96 53-157 141540 08/ 18/ 08 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 100 57-155 141540 08/ 18/ 08 EPA 8021B

Field ID BM 12- 1S Lab I D 205159- 006

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 04/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Batch# Anal yzed Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 ND 0.98 ng/ Kg 141341 08/ 13/08 EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 18 ug/ Kg 141540 08/ 18/ 08 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 4.6 ug/ Kg 141540 08/ 18/ 08 EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 4.6 ug/ Kg 141540 08/ 18/ 08 EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 4.6 ug/ Kg 141540 08/ 18/ 08 EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 4.6 ug/ Kg 141540 08/ 18/ 08 EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 4.6 ug/ Kg 141540 08/ 18/ 08 EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Batch# Anal yzed Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 106 62-138 141341 08/13/08 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 111 46- 150 141341 08/13/08 EPA 8015B

Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 94 53-157 141540 08/ 18/ 08 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 99 57-155 141540 08/18/ 08 EPA 8021B

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 3 of 16
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791
Matri x: Soi | Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Basi s: as received Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08

Field ID BM 13- 1S Bat ch#: 141540

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 05/ 08

Lab I D 205159- 007 Anal yzed: 08/ 18/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 1.0 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 21 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.2 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 5.2 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 5.2 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 5.2 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 5.2 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 94 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 101 46- 150 EPA 8015B
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 95 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 102 57-155 EPA 8021B

Field ID BM 13- 2S Bat ch#: 141341

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 05/ 08

Lab I D 205159- 008 Anal yzed: 08/ 12/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 1.1 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 21 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.3 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 5.3 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 5.3 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 5.3 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 5.3 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 104 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 110 46- 150 EPA 8015B

Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 79 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 86 57-155 EPA 8021B

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 4 of 16
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791
Matri x: Soi | Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Basi s: as received Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08

Field ID BM 14- 1S Bat ch#: 141341

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 05/ 08

Lab I D 205159- 009 Anal yzed: 08/ 12/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 1.0 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 20 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 107 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 112 46- 150 EPA 8015B
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 82 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 90 57-155 EPA 8021B

Field ID BM 14-2S Bat ch#: 141341

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 05/ 08

Lab I D 205159- 010 Anal yzed: 08/ 12/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 0.99 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 20 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 107 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 114 46- 150 EPA 8015B
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 78 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 88 57-155 EPA 8021B

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 5 of 16
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791
Matri x: Soi | Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Basi s: as received Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08

Field ID BM 14- 3S Bat ch#: 141341

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 05/ 08

Lab I D 205159- 011 Anal yzed: 08/ 12/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 0.95 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 19 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 4.8 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 4.8 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 4.8 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 4.8 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 4.8 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 106 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 109 46- 150 EPA 8015B
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 78 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 85 57-155 EPA 8021B

Field ID BM 12-2S Bat ch#: 141341

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 05/ 08

Lab I D 205159- 012 Anal yzed: 08/ 12/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 0.93 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 19 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 4.7 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 4.7 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 4.7 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 4.7 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 4.7 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 103 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 105 46- 150 EPA 8015B
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 78 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 81 57-155 EPA 8021B

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 6 of 16
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791
Matri x: Soi | Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Basi s: as received Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08

Field ID BM 12- 3S Bat ch#: 141341

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 05/ 08

Lab I D 205159- 013 Anal yzed: 08/ 12/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 0.98 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 20 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 105 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 109 46- 150 EPA 8015B
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 82 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 85 57-155 EPA 8021B

Field ID BM 15- 1S Bat ch#: 141341

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 05/ 08

Lab I D 205159- 014 Anal yzed: 08/ 12/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 1.0 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 20 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.1 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 5.1 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 5.1 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 5.1 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 5.1 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 106 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 110 46- 150 EPA 8015B

Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 91 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 93 57-155 EPA 8021B

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 7 of 16
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791
Matri x: Soi | Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Basi s: as received Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08

Field ID BM 15- 2S Bat ch#: 141341

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 05/ 08

Lab I D 205159- 015 Anal yzed: 08/ 12/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 0.98 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 20 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 108 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 113 46- 150 EPA 8015B
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 86 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 91 57-155 EPA 8021B

Field ID BM 16- 1S Bat ch#: 141476

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 05/ 08

Lab I D 205159- 016 Anal yzed: 08/ 15/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 1.0 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 21 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.2 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 5.2 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 5.2 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 5.2 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 5.2 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 94 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 103 46- 150 EPA 8015B

Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 97 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 100 57-155 EPA 8021B

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 8 of 16
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791
Matri x: Soi | Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Basi s: as received Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08

Field ID BM 16- 2S Bat ch#: 141476

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 05/ 08

Lab I D 205159- 017 Anal yzed: 08/ 15/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 0.99 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 20 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 101 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 98 46- 150 EPA 8015B
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 101 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 101 57-155 EPA 8021B

Field ID BM 17- 1S Bat ch#: 141476

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 06/ 08

Lab I D 205159- 018 Anal yzed: 08/ 16/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 1.0 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 20 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 94 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 97 46- 150 EPA 8015B
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 97 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 101 57-155 EPA 8021B

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 9 of 16
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791
Matri x: Soi | Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Basi s: as received Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08

Field ID DUP- 1S Bat ch#: 141476

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 06/ 08

Lab I D 205159- 019 Anal yzed: 08/ 16/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 1.0 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 20 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.1 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 5.1 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 5.1 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 5.1 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 5.1 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 94 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 98 46- 150 EPA 8015B
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 99 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 103 57-155 EPA 8021B

Field ID BM 17-2S Bat ch#: 141476

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 06/ 08

Lab I D 205159- 020 Anal yzed: 08/ 16/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 0.97 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 19 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 98 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 99 46- 150 EPA 8015B

Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 99 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 103 57-155 EPA 8021B

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 10 of 16
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791
Matri x: Soi | Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Basi s: as received Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08

Field ID BM 17-3S Bat ch#: 141476

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 06/ 08

Lab I D 205159- 021 Anal yzed: 08/ 15/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 1.0 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 21 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.2 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 5.2 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 5.2 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 5.2 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 5.2 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 95 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 97 46- 150 EPA 8015B
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 100 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 102 57-155 EPA 8021B

Field ID BM 18- 1S Bat ch#: 141476

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 06/ 08

Lab I D 205159- 022 Anal yzed: 08/ 15/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 0.97 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 19 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 100 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 98 46- 150 EPA 8015B

Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 101 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 104 57-155 EPA 8021B

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 11 of 16
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791
Matri x: Soi | Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Basi s: as received Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08

Field ID BM 18- 2S Bat ch#: 141476

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 06/ 08

Lab I D 205159- 023 Anal yzed: 08/ 16/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 1.0 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 20 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.1 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 5.1 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 5.1 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 5.1 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 5.1 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 94 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 96 46- 150 EPA 8015B
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 99 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 102 57-155 EPA 8021B

Field ID BM 18- 3S Bat ch#: 141476

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 06/ 08

Lab I D 205159- 024 Anal yzed: 08/ 15/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 0.93 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 19 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 4.7 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 4.7 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 4.7 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 4.7 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 4.7 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 99 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 101 46- 150 EPA 8015B

Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 105 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 109 57-155 EPA 8021B

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 12 of 16
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791
Matri x: Soi | Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Basi s: as received Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08

Field ID BM 19- 1S Bat ch#: 141476

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 06/ 08

Lab I D 205159- 025 Anal yzed: 08/ 15/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 0.98 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 20 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 98 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 100 46- 150 EPA 8015B
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 104 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 108 57-155 EPA 8021B

Field ID BM 19-2S Bat ch#: 141476

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 06/ 08

Lab I D 205159- 026 Anal yzed: 08/ 15/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 0.98 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 20 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 92 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 96 46- 150 EPA 8015B

Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 98 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 102 57-155 EPA 8021B

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 13 of 16
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791
Matri x: Soi | Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Basi s: as received Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08

Field ID BM 19- 3S Bat ch#: 141476

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 06/ 08

Lab I D 205159- 027 Anal yzed: 08/ 15/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 0.97 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 19 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 4.9 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 100 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 100 46- 150 EPA 8015B
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 104 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 108 57-155 EPA 8021B

Field ID BM 19-4S Bat ch#: 141476

Type: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 06/ 08

Lab I D 205159- 028 Anal yzed: 08/ 15/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 0.94 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 19 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 4.7 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 4.7 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 4.7 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 4.7 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 4.7 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 99 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 107 46- 150 EPA 8015B

Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 107 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 109 57-155 EPA 8021B

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 14 of 16
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791
Matri x: Soi | Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Basi s: as received Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08

Type: BLANK Bat ch#: 141341

Lab I D Q455172 Anal yzed: 08/ 12/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 1.0 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 20 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 104 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 109 46- 150 EPA 8015B
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 79 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 87 57-155 EPA 8021B

Type: BLANK Bat ch#: 141476

Lab I D Q455771 Anal yzed: 08/ 15/ 08

Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 1.0 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 20 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s

Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 95 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 99 46- 150 EPA 8015B

Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 98 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 100 57-155 EPA 8021B

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 15 of 16



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report
Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791
Matri x: Soi | Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Basi s: as received Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08
Type: BLANK Bat ch#: 141540
Lab I D Q456055 Anal yzed: 08/ 18/ 08
Anal yte Resul t RL Units Anal ysi s
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 1.0 ng/ Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 20 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Tol uene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Et hyl benzene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
m p- Xyl enes ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
o- Xyl ene ND 5.0 ug/ Kg EPA 8021B
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Anal ysi s
Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 94 62-138 EPA 8015B
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 96 46- 150 EPA 8015B
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 92 53-157 EPA 8021B
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 97 57-155 EPA 8021B

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 16 of 16
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report
Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Basi s: as received
Lab I D Q455173 DI n Fac: 1. 000
Mat ri x: Soi | Bat ch#: 141341
Units: ngy/ Kg Anal yzed: 08/ 12/ 08
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 5. 000 5.572 111 80- 120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 121 62-138
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 112 46- 150

Page 1 of 1



Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8021B
Type: LCS Basi s: as received
Lab I D Q455174 DI n Fac: 1. 000
Mat ri x: Soi | Bat ch#: 141341
Units: ug/ Kg Anal yzed: 08/ 12/ 08

Anal yte Resul t UREC Limts
MTBE .00 51. 32 103 69-129
Benzene . 00 46. 53 93 80-120
Tol uene .00 47. 96 96 80- 120
Et hyl benzene .00 46. 45 93 80-120
m p- Xyl enes .00 44. 99 90 80-122
o- Xyl ene .00 46. 96 94 80-120

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 79 53-157
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 86 57-155

Page 1 of 1

10.




Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report
Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: BM 12- 3S Dl n Fac: 1. 000
MBS Lab I D: 205159-013 Bat ch#: 141341
Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 08/ 05/ 08
Units: ngy/ Kg Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08
Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 08/ 13/ 08
Type: VS Lab I D Q455253
Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 <0. 06712 10. 10 10. 47 104 45-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 129 62-138
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 112 46- 150
Type: VSD Lab I D Q455254
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 10. 00 10. 00 100 45-120 4 24
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts

Trifl uorotoluene (FID)
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D)

127 62- 138
111 46- 150

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report
Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Basi s: as received
Lab I D Q455772 DI n Fac: 1. 000
Mat ri x: Soi | Bat ch#: 141476
Units: ngy/ Kg Anal yzed: 08/ 15/ 08
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 5. 000 4.746 95 80- 120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 121 62-138
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 105 46- 150

Page 1 of 1



Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8021B
Type: LCS Basi s: as received
Lab I D Q455773 DI n Fac: 1. 000
Mat ri x: Soi | Bat ch#: 141476
Units: ug/ Kg Anal yzed: 08/ 15/ 08

Anal yte Resul t UREC Limts
MTBE .00 48. 80 98 69-129
Benzene . 00 48. 79 98 80-120
Tol uene .00 47.12 94 80- 120
Et hyl benzene .00 47.79 96 80-120
m p- Xyl enes .00 47. 37 95 80-122
o- Xyl ene .00 46. 79 94 80-120

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 86 53-157
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 84 57-155

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report
Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: 22727777777 Dl n Fac: 1. 000
MBS Lab I D: 205242- 001 Bat ch#: 141476
Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 07/ 17/ 08
Units: ngy/ Kg Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08
Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 08/ 15/ 08
Type: VS Lab I D Q455774
Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 0. 07620 9.524 7.318 76 45-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 117 62-138
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 109 46- 150
Type: VSD Lab I D Q455775
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 9.524 7.194 75 45-120 2 24
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 115 62-138
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 106 46- 150

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 22.



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report
Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Basi s: as received
Lab I D Q456056 DI n Fac: 1. 000
Mat ri x: Soi | Bat ch#: 141540
Units: ngy/ Kg Anal yzed: 08/ 18/ 08
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 5. 000 4.765 95 80- 120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 116 62-138
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 104 46- 150

Page 1 of 1



Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report
Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8021B
Matri x: Soi | Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Units: ug/ Kg Bat ch#: 141540
Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 08/ 18/ 08
Type: BS Lab I D Q456057
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
MTBE 50. 00 51.01 102 69-129
Benzene 50. 00 49. 07 98 80-120
Tol uene 50. 00 47. 60 95 80- 120
Et hyl benzene 50. 00 47. 69 95 80-120
m p- Xyl enes 50. 00 48. 02 96 80-122
o- Xyl ene 50. 00 48. 07 96 80-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 88 53-157
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 93 57-155
Type: BSD Lab I D Q456058
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
MTBE 50. 00 51.64 103 69-129 1 22
Benzene 50. 00 50. 74 101 80-120 3 20
Tol uene 50. 00 50. 25 101 80-120 5 20
Et hyl benzene 50. 00 51.77 104 80-120 8 20
m p- Xyl enes 50. 00 49. 48 99 80-122 3 20
o- Xyl ene 50. 00 49. 98 100 80-120 4 20
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (PID) 95 53-157
Br onof | uor obenzene (Pl D) 102 57-155
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 16.0




Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report
Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: 22727777777 Dl n Fac: 1. 000
MSS Lab I D 205258- 030 Bat ch#: 141540
Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 08/ 12/ 08
Units: ngy/ Kg Recei ved: 08/ 12/ 08
Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 08/ 18/ 08
Type: VS Lab I D Q456059
Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 4.271 9.524 8. 249 42 * 45-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 151 * 62-138
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 134 46- 150
Type: VSD Lab I D Q456060
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 10.53 7.153 27 * 45-120 21 24
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts

Trifl uorotoluene (FID)
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D)

115 62- 138
123 46- 150

*= Value outside of QClimts;
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 205159 Locat 1 on: YRC- Gakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Pr oj ect #: 48791
Matri x: SO1 Recel ved: 0s/ 0// 06
Units: nog/ Kg Pr epar ed: 08/ 11/ 08
Basi s: as received
Field ID: BM 10- 1S SarrPI ed: 08/ 04/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 08/ 12/ 08
Lab I D 205159- 001 Pr ep: EPA 3550B
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Bat ch#: 141288
Anal yt e Resul t RL
Diesel Cl0-C24 (SGCU) 4.59Y 0. 99
Di esel Cl0-C24 6.7 Y 0.99
Motor O | C24-C36 16 5.0
Motor O C24-C36 (SGCY) 12 5.0
Surrogat e UREC_Limts
Hexacosane (SGCU) 85 28- 128
Hexacosane 93 48-128
Field ID: BM 10- 2S Bat ch#: 141288
TyBe: SAVPLE Sarrr)l ed: 08/ 04/ 08
Lab I D 205159- 002 Anal yzed: 08/ 12/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Pr ep: EPA 3550B
Analyte Resul't RC
D esel ClO-C24 ND 0. 99
Motor O C24-C36 ND 5.0
Surrogate UREC _Limts
Hexacosane S} 46- 126
Field ID: BM 11-1S SarrPI ed: 08/ 04/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 08/ 12/ 08
Lab | D 205159- 003 Pr ep: EPA 3550B
Bat ch#: 141288 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yte Resul't RC DiTn Fac
Diesel Cl0-CZ24 (SGCU) S0 Y 10 10. 00
Di esel Cl10-C24 35Y 20 20. 00
Motor O C24-C36 870 100 20. 00
Motor O C24-C36 (SGCU) 860 50 10. 00
Surrogate UREC Limts DiTn Fac
Hexacosane ( SGCU) DO 46-126  10. 00
Hexacosane DO 48-128 20.00
Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographic pattern which does not resenbl e standard
DO= Dil uted Cut
ND= Not Det ected
RL= RePprti ng Limt
SCCU= Silica gel cleanup
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 205159 Locat 1 on: YRC- Qakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Pr o] ect #: 48791
Matri x: SOl | Recel ved: 08/ 0/7 08
Uni ts: ng/ Kg Pr epar ed: 08/ 11/ 08
Basi s: as received
Field ID: BM 11-2S Bat ch#: 141288
TyBe: SAMPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 04/ 08
Lab | D 205159- 004 Pr ep: EPA 3550B
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
Diesel Cl0-C24 (SGCU) ND 1.0 06/ 13/ 08
Di esel Cl0-C24 1.3Y 1.0 08/ 12/ 08
Motor O | C24-C36 ND 5.0 08/ 12/ 08
Motor O C24-C36 (SGCU) ND 5.0 08/13/08
Surrogat e OREC Limts Analyzed
Hexacosane ( SGCU) 89 45-126 08/ 15/ 08
Hexacosane 80 48-128 08/12/08
Field I D BM 11-3S Bat ch#: 141288
TyBe: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 04/ 08
Lab I D 205159- 005 Pr ep: EPA 3550B
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
D esel CIO- C24 (SGCU) I.TY 0.99 08713708
Di esel Cl10-C24 1.5Y 0.99 08/ 12/ 08
Motor O C24-C36 ND 5.0 08/ 12/ 08
Motor O | C24-C36 (SGCU) ND 5.0 08/13/08
Surrogat e Y9REC _Limts Anal yzed
Hexacosane (SGCU) 108 48-128 08/ 13/ 08
Hexacosane 97 48-128 08/12/08
Field ID: BM 12- 1S SarrT)I ed: 08/ 04/ 08
TyBe: SAMPLE Anal yzed: 08/ 12/ 08
Lab | D 205159- 006 Pr ep: EPA 3550B
Diln Fac: 1. 000 C eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Bat ch#: 141288
Anal yt e Resul t RL
D esel CIO- C24 (SGCU) 65 Y 1.0
Di esel Cl10-C24 78 Y 1.0
Motor O C24-C36 150 5.0
Motor O | C24-C36 (SGCU) 130 5.0
Surrogate UREC _Limts
Hexacosane (SGCU) 94 48-128
Hexacosane 102 48-128

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromatographi c pattern which does not

DO= Di |l uted Qut

ND= Not Detected

RL= R_er)oru ng Limt
SCCU= Silica gel cleanup
Page 2 of 10
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 205159 Locat 1 on: YRC- Qakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Pr o] ect #: 48791
Matri x: SOl | Recel ved: 08/ 0/7 08
Uni ts: ng/ Kg Pr epar ed: 08/ 11/ 08
Basi s: as received
Field ID: BM 13- 1S Bat ch#: 141288
TyBe: SAMPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 05/ 08
Lab | D 205159- 007 Pr ep: EPA 3550B
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yte Resul t RL Anal yzed
Diesel Cl0-C24 (SGCU) 3.7 Y 0. 99 06/ 15/ 08
Di esel Cl10-C24 4.8 Y 0.99 08/ 12/ 08
Motor O | C24-C36 16 5.0 08/ 12/ 08
Mbtor O | C24-C36 (SGU) 13 5.0 08/15/08
Surrogat e OREC Limts Analyzed
Hexacosane ( SGCU) 93 45- 126 08/ 15/ 08
Hexacosane 88 48-128 08/12/08
Field I D BM 13- 2S Bat ch#: 141288
TyBe: SAMPLE SarrT)I ed: 08/ 05/ 08
Lab I D 205159- 008 Anal yzed: 08/ 12/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Pr ep: EPA 3550B
Anal yte Resul t RL
D esel Cl0-C24 ND 1.0
Motor O C24-C36 ND 5.0
Surrogate UREC _Limts
Hexacosane 86 48-128
Field I D BM 14- 1S Bat ch#: 141288
TyBe: SAMPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 05/ 08
Lab I D 205159- 009 Prep: EPA 3550B
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
D esel CIO- C24 (SGCU) 56 Y 1.0 08713708
Di esel Cl10-C24 65 Y 1.0 08/ 12/ 08
Motor O C24-C36 110 5.0 08/ 12/ 08
Motor O | C24-C36 (SGCU) 90 5.0 08/13/08
Surrogat e IREC _Limts Analyzed
Hexacosane (SGCU) 90 48-128 08/ 13/ 08
Hexacosane 91 48-128 08/12/08
Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromat ographi c pattern which does not resenble standard
DO= Di | uted Qut
ND= Not Detected
RL= R_er)oru ng Limt
SCCU= Silica gel cleanup

Page 3 of 10




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 205159 Locat 1 on: YRC- Qakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Pr o] ect #: 48791
Matri x: SOl | Recel ved: 08/ 0/7 08
Uni ts: ng/ Kg Pr epar ed: 08/ 11/ 08
Basi s: as received
Field ID: BM 14- 2S Bat ch#: 141288
TyBe: SAMPLE SanPIed: 08/ 05/ 08
Lab I D 205159- 010 Anal yzed: 08/ 12/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Prep: EPA 3550B
Anal yte Resul t RL
D esel Cl0-C24 ND 1.0
Motor O I C24-C36 ND 5.0
Surrogat e OREC Limts
Hexacosane 98 45- 126
Field ID: BM 14- 3S Bat ch#: 141312
TyBe: SAMPLE SanPIed: 08/ 05/ 08
Lab I D 205159-011 Anal yzed: 08/ 13/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Pr ep: SHAKER TABLE
Anal yte Resul t RL
D esel Cl0-C24 ND 0. 99
Motor O I C24-C36 ND 5.0
Surrogat e OREC Limts
Hexacosane 104 45- 126
Field ID: BM 12- 2S SanPIed: 08/ 05/ 08
TyBe: SAMPLE Anal yzed: 08/ 13/ 08
Lab | D 205159- 012 Pr ep: SHAKER TABLE
Diln Fac: 1. 000 C eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Bat ch#: 141312
Anal yt e Resul t RL
D esel CIO- C24 (SGCU) 1.2Y 1.0
Di esel Cl10-C24 2.7Y 1.0
Motor O C24-C36 22 5.0
Motor O | C24-C36 (SGCU) 10 5.0
Surrogate UREC _Limts
Hexacosane (SGCU) 4 48-128
Hexacosane 86 48-128

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromatographi c pattern which does not

DO=
ND=
RL=
SCCU=
Page 4 of 10
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Not Detected
RePort| ng Limt
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 205159 Locat 1 on: YRC- Qakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Pr oj ect #: 48791
Matri x: SOl | Recel ved: 08/ 0/7 08
Uni ts: ng/ Kg Pr epar ed: 08/ 11/ 08
Basi s: as received
Field ID: BM 12- 3S Bat ch#: 141312
TyBe: SAMPLE Sarrral ed: 08/ 05/ 08
Lab | D 205159-013 Anal yzed: 08/ 13/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Pr ep: SHAKER TABLE
Anal yte Resul t RL
D esel Cl0-C24 ND 0. 99
Mbtor O | C24-C36 ND 5.0
Surrogat e YREC Limts
Hexacosane 95 45- 126
Field ID: BM 15- 1S Bat ch#: 141312
TyBe: SAMPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 05/ 08
Lab | D 205159-014 Pr ep: SHAKER TABLE
Diln Fac: 1. 000 C eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yte Resul t RL Anal yzed
b esel Cl0-C24 (SGCU) 45°Y 1.0 06/ 14/ 08
Di esel Cl10-C24 50 Y 1.0 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O | C24-C36 260 5.0 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O C24-C36 (SGCU) 320 5.0 08/ 14/ 08
Surrogat e YREC Limts Anal yzed
Hexacosane ( SGCU) 96 45- 126 08/ 14/ 08
Hexacosane 88 48-128 08/13/08
Field I D BM 15- 2S Bat ch#: 141312
TyBe: SAMPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 05/ 08
Lab I D 205159- 015 Pr ep: SHAKER TABLE
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
D esel CIO- C24 (SGCU) 1.3Y 0.99 08714708
Di esel Cl10-C24 2.3Y 0.99 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O C24-C36 9.4 5.0 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O | C24-C36 (SGCU) 11 5.0 08/ 14/ 08
Surrogat e YREC _Limts Analyzed
Hexacosane ( SGCU) 38 48- 128 08/ 14/ 08
Hexacosane 85 48-128 08/13/08
Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromat ographi c pattern which does not resenble standard
DO= Di | uted Qut
ND= Not Detected
RL= R_er)oru ng Limt
SCCU= Silica gel cleanup
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 205159 Locat1 on: YRC- QGakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Pr oj ect #: 48791
Matri x: SOl | Recel ved: 08/ 0/7 08
Uni ts: ng/ Kg Pr epar ed: 08/ 11/ 08
Basi s: as received
Field ID: BM 16- 1S Bat ch#: 141312
TyBe: SAMPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 05/ 08
Lab | D 205159- 016 Pr ep: SHAKER TABLE
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
Diesel Cl0-C24 (SGCU) 2.4°Y 0. 99 06/ 14/ 08
Di esel Cl0-C24 4.1Y 0.99 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O | C24-C36 12 5.0 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O C24-C36 (SGCY) 13 5.0 08/ 14/ 08
Surrogat e OREC _Limts Anal yzed
Hexacosane ( SGCU) 93 45- 126 08/ 14/ 08
Hexacosane 82 48-128 08/13/08
Field I D BM 16- 2S Bat ch#: 141312
TyBe: SAMPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 05/ 08
Lab I D 205159- 017 Pr ep: SHAKER TABLE
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
D esel CI0- C24 (SGCU) 1.0 08714708
Di esel Cl10-C24 1.7Y 1.0 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O C24-C36 ND 5.0 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O | C24-C36 (SGCU) ND 5.0 08/ 14/ 08
Surrogat e 9REC_Limts Anal yzed
Hexacosane (SGCU) 99 48-128 08/ 14/ 08
Hexacosane 109 48-128 08/13/08
Field ID: BM 17- 1S Bat ch#: 141312
TyBe: SAMPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 06/ 08
Lab | D 205159-018 Pr ep: SHAKER TABLE
Diln Fac: 1. 000 C eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
b esel Cl0-C24 (SGCU) 2.4°Y 1.0 06/ 14/ 08
Di esel Cl0-C24 5.1 Y 1.0 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O | C24-C36 17 5.0 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O C24-C36 (SGCY) 16 5.0 08/ 14/ 08
Surrogat e OREC Limts Analyzed
Hexacosane ( SGCU) 83 45- 126 08/ 14/ 08
Hexacosane 82 48-128 08/13/08
Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromat ographi c pattern which does not resenble standard
DO= Di | uted Qut
ND= Not Detected
RL= R_er)oru ng Limt
SCCU= Silica gel cleanup
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 205159 Locat 1 on: YRC- OGakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Pr oj ect #: 48791
Matri x: SOl | Recel ved: 08/ 0/7 08
Uni ts: ng/ Kg Pr epar ed: 08/ 11/ 08
Basi s: as received
Field ID DUP- 1S Bat ch#: 141312
TyBe: SAMPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 06/ 08
Lab | D 205159- 019 Pr ep: SHAKER TABLE
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
Diesel Cl0-C24 (SGCU) ND 0. 99 08/ 14/ 0s
Di esel Cl10-C24 1.4 Y 0.99 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O | C24-C36 ND 5.0 08/ 13/ 08
Motor G 1 C24-C36 (SCCU) ND 5.0 08/ 14/ 08
Surrogate 9EC Limts Analyzed
Hexacosane ( SGCU) 39 48- 126 08/ 14/ 08
Hexacosane 73 48-128 08/13/08
Field I D BM 17-2S Bat ch#: 141312
TyBe: SANMVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 06/ 08
Lab | D 205159- 020 Pr ep: SHAKER TABLE
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
D esel CIO- C24 (SGCU) 3.1Y 0.99 08714708
Di esel C10-C24 5.1 Y 0.99 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O C24-C36 17 5.0 08/ 13/ 08
Motor G| C24-C36 (SGCCU) 15 5.0 08/ 14/ 08
Surrogat e 9EC Limts Analyzed
Hexacosane (SGCU) 34 48-128 08/ 14/ 08
Hexacosane 75 48-128 08/13/08
Field ID BM 17- 3S Bat ch#: 141312
TyBe: SAMPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 06/ 08
Lab | D 205159- 021 Pr ep: SHAKER TABLE
Diln Fac: 1. 000 C eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
b esel Cl0-C24 (SGCU) 1.3 Y 0. 99 08/ 14/ 0s
Di esel Cl10-C24 2.9Y 0.99 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O | C24-C36 7.1 5.0 08/ 13/ 08
Motor G 1 C24-C36 (SCCU) 8.2 5.0 08/ 14/ 08
Surrogate 9EC Limts Analyzed
Hexacosane ( SGCU) 92 48- 126 08/ 14/ 08
Hexacosane 86 48-128 08/13/08

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromatographi c pattern which does not

DO=
ND=
RL=
SCCU=
Page 7 of 10
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 205159 Locat1 on: YRC- QGakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Pr oj ect #: 48791
Matri x: SOl | Recel ved: 08/ 0/7 08
Uni ts: ng/ Kg Pr epar ed: 08/ 11/ 08
Basi s: as received
Field ID: BM 18- 1S Bat ch#: 141312
TyBe: SAMPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 06/ 08
Lab | D 205159- 022 Pr ep: SHAKER TABLE
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
Diesel Cl0-C24 (SGCU) 3.7 Y 0. 99 06/ 14/ 08
Di esel Cl0-C24 8.1Y 0.99 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O | C24-C36 25 5.0 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O C24-C36 (SGCY) 16 5.0 08/ 14/ 08
Surrogat e OREC Limts Analyzed
Hexacosane ( SGCU) o/ 45- 126 08/ 14/ 08
Hexacosane 104 48-128 08/13/08
Field I D BM 18- 2S Bat ch#: 141312
TyBe: SAMPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 06/ 08
Lab I D 205159- 023 Pr ep: SHAKER TABLE
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
D esel CI0- C24 (SGCU) 1.0 08714708
Di esel Cl10-C24 1.5Y 1.0 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O C24-C36 5.1 5.0 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O | C24-C36 (SGCU) ND 5.0 08/ 14/ 08
Surrogat e 9REC _Limts Anal yzed
Hexacosane (SGCU) 33 48-128 08/ 14/ 08
Hexacosane 93 48-128 08/13/08
Field ID: BM 18- 3S Bat ch#: 141312
TyBe: SAMPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 06/ 08
Lab | D 205159- 024 Pr ep: SHAKER TABLE
Diln Fac: 1. 000 C eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
b esel Cl0-C24 (SGCU) 2.0Y 0. 99 06/ 14/ 08
Di esel Cl0-C24 4.1Y 0.99 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O | C24-C36 9.8 5.0 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O C24-C36 (SGCY) 13 5.0 08/ 14/ 08
Surrogat e OREC Limts Anal yzed
Hexacosane ( SGCU) 9/ 45- 126 08/ 14/ 08
Hexacosane 92 48-128 08/13/08
Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromat ographi c pattern which does not resenble standard
DO= Di | uted Qut
ND= Not Detected
RL= R_er)oru ng Limt
SCCU= Silica gel cleanup
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 205159 Locat1 on: YRC- QGakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Pr oj ect #: 48791
Matri x: SOl | Recel ved: 08/ 0/7 08
Uni ts: ng/ Kg Pr epar ed: 08/ 11/ 08
Basi s: as received
Field ID: BM 19- 1S Bat ch#: 141312
TyBe: SAMPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 06/ 08
Lab | D 205159- 025 Pr ep: SHAKER TABLE
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
Diesel Cl0-C24 (SGCU) 7.6 Y 1.0 06/ 14/ 08
Di esel Cl0-C24 14 1.0 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O | C24-C36 23 5.0 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O C24-C36 (SGCY) 15 5.0 08/ 14/ 08
Surrogat e OREC Limts Analyzed
Hexacosane ( SGCU) 89 45- 126 08/ 14/ 08
Hexacosane 110 48-128 08/13/08
Field ID: BM 19-2S Sarrral ed: 08/ 06/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 08/ 13/ 08
Lab I D 205159- 026 Pr ep: SHAKER TABLE
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Bat ch#: 141312
Anal yt e Resul t RL
Diesel Cl0-C24 (SGCU) 3.7 Y 1.0
Di esel Cl10-C24 4.8 Y 1.0
Motor O | C24-C36 22 5.0
Motor O C24-C36 (SGCY) 19 5.0
Surrogat e IREC Limts
Hexacosane (SGCU) 95 28-128
Hexacosane 99 48-128
Field I D BM 19- 3S Bat ch#: 141312
TyBe: SAVPLE Sanpl ed: 08/ 06/ 08
Lab I D 205159- 027 Pr ep: SHAKER TABLE
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
Di esel CIO-C24 (SGCU) 1.0 08714708
Di esel Cl10-C24 1.1Y 1.0 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O C24-C36 ND 5.0 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O | C24-C36 (SGCU) ND 5.0 08/ 14/ 08
Surrogat e 9REC_Limts Anal yzed
Hexacosane (SGCU) 94 48-128 08/ 14/ 08
Hexacosane 101 48-128 08/13/08
Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromat ographi c pattern which does not resenble standard
DO= Di | uted Qut
ND= Not Detected
RL= R_er)oru ng Limt
SCCU= Silica gel cleanup
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 205159 Locat 1 on: YRC- Qakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Proj ect #: 48791
Matri x: SOl | Recel ved: 08/ 0/7 08
Uni ts: ng/ Kg Pr epar ed: 08/ 11/ 08
Basi s: as received
Field ID: BM 19- 4S Bat ch#: 141312
TyBe: SAMPLE Sarrral ed: 08/ 06/ 08
Lab | D 205159- 028 Anal yzed: 08/ 13/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Pr ep: SHAKER TABLE
Anal yt e Resul t RL
b esel Cl0-C24 ND 1.0
Motor G C24-C36 ND 5.0
Surrogat e IREC Limts
Hexacosane 96 45- 126
TyBe: BLANK Anal yzed: 08/ 11/ 08
Lab | D: 454968 rep: EPA 3550B
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Bat ch#: 141288
Anal yt e Resul t RL
Diesel Cl0-C24 (SGCU) ND 1.0
Di esel Cl10-C24 ND 1.0
Motor O | C24-C36 ND 5.0
Motor O C24-C36 (SGCU) ND 5.0
Surrogat e IREC Limts
Hexacosane (SGCU) 84 28-128
Hexacosane 88 48-128
TyBe: BLANK Bat ch#: 141312
Lab | D Q455060 Pr ep: SHAKER TABLE
Diln Fac: 1. 000 C eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL Anal yzed
b esel Cl0-C24 (SGCU) ND 1.0 06/ 14/ 08
Di esel Cl10-C24 ND 1.0 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O | C24-C36 ND 5.0 08/ 13/ 08
Motor O C24-C36 (SGCU) ND 5.0 08/ 14/ 08
Surrogat e OREC Limts Analyzed
Hexacosane ( SGCU) Iés) 45- 126 08/ 14/ 08
Hexacosane 80 48-128 08/13/08

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromatographi c pattern which does not

DO= Di |l uted Qut

ND= Not Detected

RL= R_er)oru ng Limt
SCCU= Silica gel cleanup
Page 10 of 10
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 3550B
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q454969 Bat ch#: 141288
Mat ri x: Soi | Pr epar ed: 08/ 11/ 08
Units: ngy/ Kg Anal yzed: 08/ 11/ 08
Basi s: as received
Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Di esel Cl10-C24 (SGCU) 49. 96 37.53 75 54-126
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Hexacosane ( SGCU) 84 48-128

SCCU= Silica ge
Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: EPA 3550B
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: BM 13- 2S Bat ch#: 141288
MBS Lab I D: 205159- 008 Sanpl ed: 08/ 05/ 08
Mat ri x: Soi | Recei ved: 08/ 07/ 08
Units: ngy/ Kg Pr epar ed: 08/ 11/ 08
Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 08/ 11/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: VS Lab I D Q454970
Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Di esel Cl10-C24 <0. 2108 49. 99 36.91 74 34- 144
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Hexacosane 80 48-128
Type: VSD Lab I D Q454971
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
Di esel Cl10-C24 49. 55 37.11 75 34-144 1 47
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Hexacosane 82 48-128

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: SHAKER TABLE
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Lab I D Q455061 Bat ch#: 141312

Mat ri x: Soi | Pr epar ed: 08/ 11/ 08
Units: ngy/ Kg Anal yzed: 08/ 14/ 08

Basi s: as received

Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C

Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Di esel Cl10-C24 (SGCU) 49. 95 40.91 82 54-126
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Hexacosane ( SGCU) 85 48-128

SCCU= Silica gel cleanup
Page 1 of 1



Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 205159 Locati on: YRC- Cakl and
Cient: Burns & McDonnel | Pr ep: SHAKER TABLE
Pr oj ect #: 48791 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID 7777777777 Bat ch#: 141312
MBS Lab I D: 205190- 009 Sanpl ed: 08/ 07/ 08
Mat ri x: Soi | Recei ved: 08/ 08/ 08
Units: ngy/ Kg Pr epar ed: 08/ 11/ 08
Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 08/ 13/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: VS Lab I D Q455062
Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Di esel Cl10-C24 5.351 49. 80 64. 81 119 34-144
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Hexacosane 120 48-128
Type: VSD Lab I D Q455063
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
Di esel Cl10-C24 49.91 51.99 93 34-144 22 47
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Hexacosane 93 48-128

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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b .'f'Request for Chemical Analysis and Chain of Custody Record ,' oD r 2>
Burns & McDonnell Engineering Laboratory:  Curtis & Tompkins Document Control No.: :
393 E. Grand Avenue, Suite J . : . . - &8
So. San Francisco, CA 94080 Address: 2323 5th Street Lab. Reference No. or Episode No.: ‘g _twi 6..9
Phone: (650) 871-2926 Fax: (650) 871-2653 %
athetins 5 peneen City/State/Zip: Berkeley, CA o
Attention: . R : .
OO Pibiiziy diddnec Telephone:  (510) 486-0900 N ¢S
8 &/ N e/ %
Project Number: q% 7'1\ Sample Type g,(% ¢,§\ © g,‘
> E""
Client Name: %R €. Matrix §§ ¥ f?
Sample Numb Sample Event Sample Depth Sample &
ampe Mumber . ample =ven (in feet) Collected | 2| 2 | ¢ % & j‘/,zq
Group or Sample Sample Round v , gl 8| &Q 14 <
SMWU Name Point Designator oun ear | From | To Date | Time | — Remarks
= 23 ) , .
! -0 ’9, S |54 -4 % X L x| x| y|x A Cilice jof
(2 B o 25 W | 2k6 | Y | pte A I X | X x|x clean-vp 8 dufodt
§ By~ | 18 2.5 |32 €4 | )2 X Ule [ [ =] <
Y m-u | 2 Ji he | gy |isys X \ | <] x| x| X o 2 defoct L Len
S [ym-w | 33 , 2% |26 | 9y | 1524 X [ X s x| X witk 8260 g,
b Bym-12| 13 , 3 |3¢ | 8Yq (gl X VXA X
T b3 | 15 36 |4 | 9Y |ogro X IR EN
o BMA3 | 23 2l |26 |BY |osse X U] x] x| x| x
q P-4 | 1S 3 3.L | 8-S |\o33 X L w| x| x(x
|9 By - ik -| 28 i2¢ [\a |£5 |ieo X U] ] 4 <
] Bwm - il 33 i | 2¢q (&5 | nes X U oo ] sl s
(2 Bm-1z |23 e |10 [to |25 X U] oA 2 x
) 2m-\2 35; 1.6 | B@ 8-S 32 > I o o R B
L Qs | 1 26 (G es || | A | =<
s g -y’ |z I | g slqost | x 7 | x| X
Sampler (signatu% — WL\_ Sampler (signature): Special Instructions: Subwmsr EDQ feo hrader Global (p T
£/, b N - 70600102 10F
Relinquished By4eignature): 7/3 Date/Time cgived By (signature): ate/fime Ice Present in Container: Temperature Upon Receipt:
S AL \ TRAA A ves T o]
1 M~ /429
T - { N 1 aboratory Comments:
Relinquished By (signature): Date/Time Rééewed By (signature): Datefﬁme
2.

051804 Form WCD-KC1-SDO-C&T




Request for Chemical Analysis and Chain of Custody Record Q@S’/gﬁ

2-08-2

Burns & McDonnell Engineering

Document Control No.:

. Laboratory: Curtis & Tompkins
393 E. Grand Avenue, Suite J i . o B
So. San Francisco, GA 94080 Address. 2303 511 Street Lab. Reference No. or Episode No.: ¥- S = 8 608
Phone: (650) 871-2926 Fax: (650) 871-2653 ¥
; . - City/State/Zip: Berkeley, CA
Attention: Kethecsne S?ﬂc < ]
P bitzre Bvhdnen Telephone:  (510) 486-0900 H/ 5
sel g/9/% /=
Project Number: u??ﬂ/ Sample Type BE ¢,§\ 8} (\)8"
EE '
Client Name: “~yg C - OAIC Matrix 28 N §? te &
Sample Numb Sample Depth Sample
- amspe Ium er - I Sample Event (in feet) Collected o % 2 %\v’ < Ko}l an
roup or ample ample g (0} N
SMWU Name Point Designator Round Year From | To Date | Time | = | @ AN /S A Remarks
b BM-IG| V3 avs | 2008 |ja 114.6|B-5]1c20] X VX |x|[x|x ¥ e debedt peron
4 M-l TS oo 2008 |94 | 29.6/80 oo ¥ X[ ¥|¥|¥ etk Stloce gel
l@ b F l>\\ avy wes s |l ﬂ'b 08eS X N\ X X | X |A Clecnvr
G Doy - H\ avly wod |0 |y |86 | — X Ul X s [ |
10 Owm-12 2% avg 2o 0¥ 252 | 218 | 86 [e820 X | [ [ )| X]x o e detet corlitm
%N bm-z | 33 evg |20 |25 206 | §6 0825 | BESNEPNEN Witk 82608
2 Bm-18 n‘l Guy |1o2? |26 | 3 £4 |epre X S SEIES
7 Yown-(% 27 4v9 teef [§6 | 4 [ %6 |l | K C | x] = x|
w ¥ovh ~13 33 qug oo ¥ (826 |12 | 86 1620 X U A x| x
25 M-t 3 avs | 2oot | 2% | Zio | K6 [W2e 2 BEGSIEIES
2, by 23 @y | 2eoy | Il |1 |26 | p2] X LA XA
14 pm-14 | 2% dos | ze08 V9 196 | &6 [ws| [ X] | ([ AX|-
' HY-t4 Lt% Gog |Loo% | 226 | (L |VIgo A L[ X x| A
Sampler (i% '“}/\/ Sampler/signature): Special Instructions: Plee suhmii EPF jeo trade s 9&5&/’,;1#_
.W\M\, ‘é /A L YO o2l P
(signature): ) Date/Time | Rec d By (signature): até/fime Ice Rresert’in Container: Temperature Upon Receipt:
w f/7/ a\1 Yes%r/ No [ |
ik /¥ 5 AU e
L ’ 4 - i LW Lé&)ratory Comments:
Relinquished By (signature): Date/Time / Rée/elvu By (signature): Date/Time
2.

051804 Form WCD-KC1-SDO-C&T




COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Login # ZDS ( SQ‘ Date Received 9/ "?’/ 0P Number of coolers I
Client O 0LS AE, Mo Do| PP Project Yl{/(,‘,

Date Opened 6[7/[%By (prmt)/M N \ LLML@;& W

Date Logged in Elz By (print)

1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, ete)?.................................. YES &
Shipping info
2A. Were custody seals present? .... [JYES (circle) oncooler on samples mRe]
How many Name Date ,
2B. Wete custody seals intact upon arrival? ..................... e YES NO (tN/A) b
3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received?..................................... NO
4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)?.............................. gE® NO
5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form).......... @ NO
6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe)
[[] Bubble Wrap {[] Foam blocks PBags [[1None
{3 Cloth material ] Cardboard O Styrofoam [} Paper towels

7. Temperature documentation:
Type of ice used: m [1Blue/Gel [ ]None Temp(°C) S~ 5 f(-?-'o, (o 0

{11 Samples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank

[[] Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? ............. .. ... oo, YES
[f YES, what time were they transferred to freezer? . )
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened?............. .. ... NO
10. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests9 S NO
11. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? ...........................¢ NO
12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? ....... ... .. ... i NO
13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? ............................] NO
14. Are the samples appropriately preserved? ......... ... YES NO
15. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples?........................................ YES NO WA
16. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery?.............................YES NO
If YES, Who was called? By Date:
COMMENTS
SOP Volume:  Clieat Services Rev. 6 Number 1 of 3
Section: 1.1.2 Effective: 23 July 2008

Page: lofl F\qeiforms'\checklists\Cooler Receipt Checklist_rv6.doc
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